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THE PRESIDENT'S LETTER

Dear Members,

In looking over the history of the Tennessee Genealogical Society, our organization
seems unbelievably to have grown from a small local group of enthusiastic, inspired
and faithful members to a nationwide membership in such a few years! Many working
hours were devoted to make the "dream" a reality. It demanded good will, profound
faith, and the ever constant desire to see our society grow and progress. Our
deepest appreciation is extended to past officers and members for their devotion and
excellent work. May we always strive to look forward, to grow steadily - in quality
as well as quantity - and to do our best to reach the goals set by our predE!cessors.

Many thanks to Mrs. Laurence B. Gardiner, past President, for her gracious hospitality
and for sharing her lovely home and extensive library with us at our February Study
Meeting. The elected officers for the years 1968-69 were installed at that meeting,
since the January meeting had to be postponed because of snow and ice.

Myrtice Hyde (Mrs. Byron G.) was appointed "Chief Of.ficial Scouter." She sent the
following articles about TGS members ,for which your President was indec-.d grateful. Viz

The Commercial Appeal, Memphis, Jan. 26, 1968: Betty Goff Cook Cartwright (Mrs. James
B.) states that "life has to go on, duties must be performed, so don't get too many
hobbies. But they do make you live longer abd more enthusiastically." Her hobbies
include genealogy, collecting coins, shells and stamps, and work with the Inter
national Group of 'jlhich she is co-chairman of the Short-term Visitors Committee. She
recommended hobbies for cutting across lines of age, professions and social strata.

The Commercial Appeal, Memphis, Feb. 3, 1968: Phoebe Dent (Mrs. Lucian M.)received
many compliments on her first one-man sculpture show at the Raleigh Library. She had
nine pieces on exhibit. There were several portrait heads and two pieces of garden
sC'dpture, one of St. Francis and the other of a barn owl. The month's exhibit closed
on March 1, 1968. Congratulations and best wishes, Phoebe!

The Press-Scimitar, Memphis, Feb. 5, 1968: Betty Moore (Mrs. Henry N.)was photo
graphed as she carefully made a selection from many different styles of clothing in
a fashionable shop out East. (Betty has recently returned from vacationing in Florida,
after which she left immediately for a visit in San Francisco.)

The Delta Review Magazine, Feb. 1968: The legendary home of Mr. and Mrs. Berry B.
Brooks (Virginia, to us) was featured by Ruth Jacquemine. She had signed in as the
22,610th guest at Epping Forest Manor, situated on the wooded rolling hills of Ral
eigh, Tennessee. A visit to this home is more thana catalogue of colors, moods and
impressions. It is something of a plunge into the poetic and cultural history of Man.

~ Delta Review Magazine, Feb. 1968: Ruth H. Duncan (Mrs. I.G.) con:mends the pub
lishers of The Delta Review for having made "living history" in her letter to them.
(Ruth ~esides in Winston-Salem, North Carolina, at this time.)

Nineteen copies of Miss Anna Leigh McCork1e ' s most interesting book, Tales of Old
Whitehaven, have been placed in Memphis libraries. Avail yourself of this Chance to
read her excellent book if you have not already done so. We are very proud of Miss
McCorkle, and it is a pleasure to have her in our fold.

Evening meetings from 7 until 10 p.m. have been arranged to be held at the Pi Kappa
Alpha Fraternity House, 577 University Blvd., on April 15, July 15 and October 21,
1968. Daytime Study Meeting places (10 a.m.• to 4 p.m.) will be announced by card.

looking forward to seeing you at our meetings and best wishes for an enjoyable and
genealogically profitable year!

~~~J
• . Margaret Inabinet Ericksen (Mrs.

President
William A.)
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NOTES FROM THE EDITOR'S DESK

MEMORIAL

Mr. Claude Carter of Kosciusko, Mississippi.
Mrs. A.S.J. Clarke of Little Rock, Arkansas.
Mrs. G.W. Hutcherson of Lubbock, Texas.
Mr. Willis E. Thompson of San Antonio, Texas.

We were
sister,
Alabama

advised of Mr. Carter's death by his brother-in-law and
Mr. and Mrs. Robert Lewis Cannon, P.O. Box 4113, Birmingham,

35206, who will continue Mr. Carter's research.

We were advised of Mrs. Clarke's death by Mrs. Ernest W. Martineau,
4611 Hillcrest Ave., Little Rock, Arkansas 72205, who has worked
with Mrs. Clarke and who will continue the research.

The Post Office advised of the deaths of Mrs. Hutcherson and Mr.
Thompson. We regret that we do not know whether their research
is being continued or where their records have been placed.

Mr. J.D. Freeman, 1013 Brazos, Austin, Texas 78701, sent a newspaper article that
appeared in an Austin paper on August 14, 1967. It shows a superhighway routed around
a small cemetery enclosed in a wrought iron fence. The highway planners were unable
to locate relatives, and have placed a tall chain-link fence around the entire area.
Mrs. Fred C. Barkley, Travis County historian, is reported as saying the area was
originally Spanish land, part of the Del Valle grant, some of it being deeded to a
family named Caldwell. There are at least six graves. The inscription on one is
illegible. The others are:

Martha E.A., wife of
A.M. Davidson
Born May 3, 1816
Died Apr. 12, 1864

Martha Littlepage
1827 - 1868

L.O.Davidson Campbell
Wife of J.E. Campbell
Died Nov. 1857

Susan V. Littlepage
April 23, 1804
Jan. 21, 1870

James A., Eldest Son
of A.M. and M.E.A.

Davidson
Born Aug. 8, 1836
Died Dec. 8, 1856

ABSTRACTS OF WILL BOOK I, NASH COUNTY, NORTH CAROLINA, 1778-1868, has been compiled
by Ruth Smith Williams and Margarette Glenn Griffin. I may be ordered from the
publisher Joseph W. Watson, 406 Piedmont Avenue, Rocky Mount, N.C. 27801. The price
is $12.50.

The East Tennessee Historical Society, Lawson McGhee Library, Knoxville, Tennessee
37902, has republished Ramsey's ANNALS OF TENNESSEE. The price is $25.00. This
volume has been out of print for 40 years. The new issue contains maps and a new
index. (See advertisement.)

The Yakima Bay Genealogical Society, P.O. Box 596, Newport, Oregon 97365 has re
leased their first SURNAME AND LOCALITY INDEX. They ask that interested persons
send five generation charts to help expand the index for the next issue.

Stephenie H. Tally-Frost, 3909 Live Oak, Corpus Christi, Texas 78408, is publishing
CEMETERIES OF LEON COUNTY, TEXAS, a work sponsored by the Texas State Archives. The
book contains 235 pages, price $5.00.
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KATHLEEN PAUL JONES

was born 4 August 1894 in Madison County, Alabama, the daughter
of James Samuel and Lillian (Bone) Paul. Her ancestors were
among the early settlers of Alabama. She died 23 December 1967
in Huntsville, Alabama. She was the widow of Howard Criner
Jones to whom she was married 12 October 1921 in Huntsville.
She is survived by four children.

Mrs. Jones and Mrs. B.W. Gandrud (nee Pauline Jones) 311 Caple
wood Terrace, Tusca100sa,Alabama 35401, worked together for
over forty years in compiling over 200 volumes of Alabama
records. This work will be continued by Mrs. Gandrud.

Mrs. Zora P. Billingsley, 1003 West 48th Avenue, Amarillo, Texas 79110, has published
THE PETTY AND FRANCIS FAMILIES AND ALLIED LINES, 189 pages, price $15.00.

Betty Harvey Williams, 410 Eighth Street Terrace, Warrensburg, Missouri 64093, adver
tises compilations of Missouri data for Henry, LaFayette, Johnson, Benton, Stone, and
Taney counties, Missouri. Write her for a contents and price list.

A CLARK-CLARKE GENEALOGY is being published by Miss Marlene A. Hinkley, 7 Andrews
Road, Bath, Maine 04530. The book will have about 170 pages, hard-cover, complete
index and will be priced at $6.00.

Mr. and Mrs. Robert E. Neil, 4023 Bunting, Fort Worth, Texas 76107, offer two family
quarterlies, TAILERS/TAYIORS and BAKERS' DOZENS, each $3.10 per year of $5.60 for
both.

The Attakapas Historical Association, P.O. Box 107, St. Martinville, Louisiana 70582
is publishing their SPECIAL PUBLICATION NO. 11, a collection of baptismal, marriage
and death records from Catholic Churches, compiled by Rt. Rev. Msgr. George A. Bodin,
Pastor of St. John Cathedral, Lafayette, louisiana. The price is $15.00.

Mrs. Patricia Kelley Lindgren, Box 214, Ivy Hill Road, Cockeysville, Maryland 21030
has started a RAK[EL FAMILY NEWSLETTER.

Mr. B.B. Strieby, 6786 Sunset Terrace, Des Moines, Iowa 50311 announces publication
of the STRIEBY GENEALOGY AND HISTORY. The price of this 200 page volume is $8.00.

BURTON FAMILIES, a family bulletin, is being issued by Mr. A. Maxim Coppage III,
4284 Hillview Drive, Pittsburg, California 94556. The price is $4.00 a year.

Mrs. Abigail Rice Hyde, 303 Lake St., Ridgely, Tennessee 38080, has copied the
entire 1870 census of Lake County, Tennessee, and will answer requests about persons
listed if she receives a stamped and self-addressed envelope. Lake County records
are almost entirely unpublished.

The Genealogical Publishing Company, 521-23 St. Paul Place, Baltimore, Maryland
21202, has several new volumes to offer. One of the most important is a reprint of
the 1881 classic KING'S MOUNTAIN AND ITS HEROES. Price $12.50. This company also
releases various catalogs from time to time. (See Book Reviews.)

The Georgia Genealogical Society, P.O. Box 4761, Atlanta, Georgia 30302, has pub
lished the 1790 CENSUS OF ELBERT COUNTY, compiled by Mr. Frank Parker Hudson, from
the original Wilkes County tax digest. The price is $1.25.

(Continued on page 19)
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BOOK REVIEWS BY JONATHAN KENNON SMITH

EARLY MARRIAGES OF WAYNE COUNTY, INDIANA (By Irene Mary Strieby. Published by The
Indiana Historical Society, 140 North Senate Street, Indianapolis,
Indiana 46204. 54 pages,1965.)

More and more people are learning the joys of researching the lineages of ancestors
who belonged to the Society of Friends. The knowledge that the Quakers have aided
their country materially while abhoring "toting a gun" has served to diminish the
prejudice against this thrifty and industrious folk.

Irene Strieby has done a clean and plainly good job of transcribing the old Wayne
County, Indiana, marriages, 1811-1822. Many of these will be Quaker couples, along
with numerous others. Wayne County was opened for settlement in the first decade of
the nineteenth century.

The book cover is attractive and sturdy, the print is small but thoroughly readable.
An index covering all entries is given after the main text of the booklet.

* * *
ABSTRACTS OF THE RECORDS OF THE SOCIETY OF FRIENDS IN INDIANA, PART ONE

Willard Heiss. Published by The Indiana Historical
North Senate Street, Indianapolis, Indiana 46204.
1962. )

(Edited by
Society, 140
303 pages,

its author informs
The first proven was
His descendants,

Carolina and then

Part Two of this particular compilation was reviewed in this magazine in 1966. Part
One is found to be just as acceptable and worthwhile as its later counterpart.

The format of the book is that pioneered by the late W.W. Hinshaw in his vast QUAKER
ENCYCLOPEDIA. Marriage, birth, death and church data are given for thousands on
thousands of Indiana Quake~s, many of whom had emigrated there from the southern states.

Heiss' long introduction is extremely enlightening. He explains something of the
Hicksite and Conservative Quakers, the organization of the churches, why the Quakers
discouraged monuments above the graves of their deceased members, etc,. An invaluable
record .••.....

* * *
WESTBROOK AND ALLIED FAMILIES (By W. Blair Jones, Box 485, Pell City, Alabama 35125.

Published 1967. Price $7.50.)

This mimeographed genealogy was over twenty years in the making,
us. The Westbrooks were among the early colonists in Virginia.
one John Westbrook of Isle of Wight County, who died about 1733.
the Westbrooks, Jones, Lamberths, Sandefers, radiated into North
into the states of the Deep South.

The substance of the genealogy is pure delight for Westbrook buffs who demand "proof"
for ancestral accounts. The book is replete with record abstracts of all sorts.
Westbrooks and Lamberths, here is your genealogical God-send~

* * *
A GENEAWGY OF CHARLES CARLSON AND CAROLINE MARIE HAAS, UTAH IMMIGRAN'IS (By Dr. K.C.

Bullock, 1035 North 900 East, Provo, Utah 84601. Privately
published at Provo, Utah, 1967.)

Young Charles Carlson came to the American shores a Mormon convert in 1878 and deter
mined to make his way in his adopted country. He settled in Utah and married Caroline
Haas. This couple became the ancestors of numerous people living throughout the West.

(Continued on Page 20)
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STEEKEE CREEK CEMETERY, LOUDON, I.OUDON COUNTY, TENNESSEE

(Contributed by Mr. Blair Jones, P.O. Box 485, Pell City, Alabama 35125)

The names of burials were transcribed by the late Miss Evalin N. Blair of Oklahoma
City, Oklahoma, at the Tennessee Archives, Nashville, Tennessee, in 1958. The notes
in parentheses are by Miss Blair.

Amos, Dora Jane
Sept. 19, 1871
Oct. 8, 1906

Amos, Wm. Jerome
Feb. 21, 1858
Aug. 15, 1910

Anderson, Ada1ine
July 6, 1845
Dec. 18, 1916
(Dau. of Joseph
and Elizabeth Rhea
Anderson).

Andersen, Annie
Nov. 18, 1899
Feb. 11, 1903
(Dau. of M.e. and
Annie Anderson)

Anderson, Emily Jane
Nov. 18, 1834
Oct. 9, 1873
(Wife of R.R. Anderson

Anderson, John Wyly
Aug. 23, 1897
Nov. 23, 1897

Anderson, Joseph M.
Oct. 9, 1869
Jan. 17, 1936

Anderson, Lucy A.
Oct. 18, 1874
May 11, 1896
(wife of J.M. Anderson)

Anderson, Myrtle
March 23, 1894
Aug. 18, 1896
(Dau. of J.M. and
Lucy A. Anderson)

Anderson, Reese
Aug. 20, 1878
Dec. ,1895
(Dau. of Samuel and
M. Huff Anderson)

Anderson, Samuel
July 6, 1845
July 1, 1900

Anderson, Margaret L. Huff
July 30, 1845
Dec. 6, 1915
(wife of Samuel Anderson
Married April 28, 1867.
Children: Emma, Joseph M.,
Addie D., Reese.)

Bacon, James L.
July 8, 1882
March 26, 1896
(son of N.P. and Sophia
Bacon)

Bacon, Nathaniel P.
June 24, 1849
Oct. 15, 1897

Bacon, Robert E.
April 30, 1875
Sept. 29, 1875
(son of N.P. and Sophia
Bacon)

Barkley, Margaret
July 25, 1788
Nov. 22, 1858

Barksdale, Mary J.
Dec. 25, 1838
April 17, 1909

Bell, Robt. Henry
May 31, 1858
Nov. 15, 1921

Bicknell, Bettie H.
Oct. 8, 1844
Jan. 13, 1924

Blair, Adaline Rodgers
July 27, 1871
Feb. 5, 1898
(Wife of John J. Blair
gt. grandson of James
and Jane Blair)

Blair, Alice
Sept. 18, 1874
Sept. 22, 1874
(Dau. of S.T. and 1..0.
Blair)

Blair, Annie Rodgers
April 12, 1784
June 1, 1845
(wife of Samuel Blair,
the great-grandmother of
Miss Eva1in N. Blair)

Blair, Annie E.
May 1, 1890
July 6, 1900
(Dau. of H.E.F. and
Katie Blair)

Blair, Alta Tipton
July 14, 1899

(wife of John Wiley
Blair)

Blair, Almeda1
Dec. 1, 1898

(wife of James T. Blair)

Blair, Annie Elizabeth
March 10, 1890
July 6, 1900

Blair, Bettie A.
Oct. 11, 1872
Age 32 y, 1 m, 22 d

Blair, Claude E.
May 20, 1887
Oct. 20, 1916
(Lenoir City Cemetery)

Blair, Dorcus
July 1, 1841
July 31, 1924
(Phildadelphia Cemetery)

Blair,E.E.
(No date)



Blair
Infant son and dau. of
E.E. and Harriet Blair
June 19, 1918

Blair, Elizabeth
Apii1 10, 1805
April 2, 1880
(wife of Wm. Blair.
Sister of Jane Taylor,
wife of Josiah Blair)

Blair, Elizabeth H. Johnson
June 25, 1808
Nov. 14, 1845
(wife of John Blair)

Blair, George
Feb. 20, 1856
June 12, 1919

Blair, George
Sept. 7, 1932
Age 55 y, 19 d
(Phila. Cern.)

Blair, George M.
Nov. 18, 1841
Dec. 16, 1863

Blair, Hugh
April 16, 1811
Aug. 3, 1883

Blair, Hugh
Aug. 3, 1877
Aug. 13, 1877

Blair, Hettie Johnson
May 29, 1850
Oct. 12, 1885
(wife of Lee T. Blair)

Blair, Hugh Eb'enezer Franklin
March 6, 1854
Feb. 27, 1916

Blair, Rev. James
Sept. 13,1813
March 9, 1871
(son of Wm. Blair)

Blair, James T.
Aug. 29, 1828
Nov. 5, 1904
(grandson of James and Jane
Blair, son of Jbhn Blair)
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Blair, James W.
Sept. 13, 1883
April 14, 1909
(son of W.R. and Laura J.
Blair; great grandson of
James and Jane Blair, also
a great grandson of William
and Sallie Simmons Blair)

Bl.1ir, J. Allen
Sept. 29, 1888
Oct. 16, 1913
(son of J.T. and Lucy
Blair)

Blair, Jane C. (G.)
Jan. 3, 1807
May 14, 1858
(wife of Rev. James Blair;
first cbusins)

Blair, James
__~_1777

Nov. 6, 1826

Blair, Jane Carmichael
Jan. 11, 1775
March 26, 1841
(Wife of James Blair)

Blair, James Ebenezer
Dec. 11, 1891
July 24, 1945

Blair, J Allen
Sept. 29, 1888
Oct. 16, 1913

Blair, Jessie
Aug. 25, 1863
Age 1 y, 2 m, 16 d.
(dau. of J.T. and M.L.
Blair)

Blair, Jane (Jennie) Taylor
May 18, 1801
April 3, 1862
(wife of Josiah Blair)

Blair, Jane
Nov. 3, 1811
Dec. 12, 1871

Blair, James M.
Jan. 17, 1844
Nov. 25, 1920

Blair, James M.M.
July 6, 1840
Aug. 3, 1853

Blair, James T.
Dec. 1, 1898
Jan. 13, 19_

Blair, Jas. Wiley
Sept. 5, 1836
Aug. 2, 1892

Blair, Jimmie H.
Oct. 31, 1878
July 21, 1918

Blair, Jimmy Hugh
June 1, 1908
July 16, 1941

Blair, Jimmie Hugh
Sept. 26, 1891
Jan. 29, 1884 or 1894
(son of W.W. and M.F.
Blair)

Blair, John
July 19, 1800 or 1810
Jan. 15, 1858

Blair, John
March 31, 1808
June 16, 1875

Blair, John D.
Aug. 7, 1853
March 21, 1862

Blair, John
Jan. 3, 1868
Nov. 16, 1936
(Judge)

Blair, John Johnson
Dec. 8, 1837 (or 1839)
July 16, 1867

Blair, John Wiley
Oct. 28, 1898
Jan. 22, 1957

Blair, Josiah
Dec. 28, 1800
Feb. 20, 1874

Blair, Kate Eldridge
Feb. 8, 1857
May 1, 1922



Blair, Laura J.
March 30, 1846
Nov. 15, 1913
(wife of Wm. R. Blair)

Blair, Laura Jane
Dec. 14, 1851
May 27, 1908
(m. 1st James Wiley
Blair)

Blair, Lizzie W.
July 29, 1866
March 28, 1919
(Wife of Walter F. Blair)

Blair, Lillie O.
July 23, 1856
Jan.· 12, 1887
(wife of George Josiah
Blair)

Blair, Lee (L~eroy T.)
June 10, 1840
June 19, 1917
(son of Josiah Blair)

Blair, Lucy (Lucinda Barkley)
Jan. 5, 1871
Age 39 y, 8 m, 27 d.
(wife of James T. Blair)

Blair, Lucy A.
May 8, 1846
May 28, 1926
(2nd wife of James T. Blair)

Blair, LucyA.
Jan. 3, 1875
May 13, 1934
(dau. of J.T. and Lucy A.
Blair)

Blair, Mack
Aug. 4, 1935
Age 20 y, 11 m, 26 d.
(River View Cern., loudon Co.)

Blair, Mary Belle
Dec. 1, 1881
July 15, 1920
(Wife of J.M. Anderson and
dau. of W.W. and M.F. Blair;
gt. granddaughter of James
and Jane C. Blair)
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Blair, Mary C.
Feb. 15, 1811
July 20, 1880
(wife of John Blair)

Blair, Mary M.
Feb. 19, 1813
Aug. 2, 1854
(wife of Wiley Blair)

Blair, Mary Kate Waller
March 12, 1885
June 22, 1933
(wife of Joe T. Blair)

Blair, Mamye H.
May 27, 1890

Blair, Mary Frankie Browder
June 15, 1861
Sept. 28, 1941
(wife of Wm. Wiley Blair)

Blair, Mary L.
Oct. 21, 1851
June 13, 1937
(wife of Samuel P. Blair)

Blair, Mary M.
Dec. 14, 1868 (or 1863)
Age 42 y, 6 m, 4 d.

Blair,Mary E. Osborne
Sept. 5, 1839
Feb. 12, 1890
(wife of John J. Blair)

Blair, Mary J.
Aug. 7, 1853
March 21, 1862
(dau. of John D. Blair)

Blair,Margaret Barkley
July 25, 1789
Nov. 22, 1858

Blair, Margaret J.
Sept. 21, 1835
Age 1 y, 10m, 27 d.
(dau. of Josiah Blair)

Blair, Nancy B.
May 10, 1815
April 21, 1879
(wife of Hugh Blair)

Blair, Nancy 1.
June 3, 1836
Oct. 29, 1866

Blair, Nannie May
Oct. 4, 1863
Age 1 y, 1 m, 29 d.
(dau. of John and Mary
C. Blair)

Blair, Omega Robinson
1867
1943

Blair, Samuel
Sept. 5, 1775
Oct .• 10, 1850
(great-grandfather of
Miss Eva1in N. Blair,
deceased.)

Blai~, Jr., S.T.
Jan. 11, 1881
Jan. 14, 1881
(son of S.T. and L.O.
Blair)

Blair,
Infant daughter of S.T.
and L.O. Blair
Sept. 6 or 8, 1875

Blair, Samuel P.
April 5, 1847
Oct. 31, 1912

Blair, Sam Wiley
Jan. 16, 1889
July 13, 1950

Blair, rah
Jan. (7) 18, 1817
Age 55 years
(Tombstone worn, probably
the given name was Sarah)

Blair, Rachel D. (or E.)
Oct. 20, 1848
Aug. 24, 1862
(dau. of Wiley and
M.M. Blair)

Blair, Thomas
July 26, 1856
April 19, 1857
(son of Dr. J.M. and
Eliz. Blair)



Blair, Willie Frances
Dec. 2, 1897
April 19, 1926
(Dau. of Wm. W. and M.F.
Blair and gt. granddaughter
of James and Jane
Carmichael Blair)

Blair, Wm. R.
April 12, 1836
Sept. 1, 1911
(grandson of Wm. and
Sallie S. Blair and son
of Jno. &Mary Blair)

Blair, William R.
March 1, 1775
March 18, 1813

Blair, Wm. Wiley
Jan. 14, 1851
Jan. 5, 1925
(son of Wiley Blair,
grandson of James and
Jane C. Blair)

Blair, Walter F.
Jan. 15, 1867
April 12, 1920

Blair, Wiley
Feb. 19, 1813
Aug. 2, 1854

Blair, Wiley M.M.
Oct. 20, 1848
Aug. 24, 1862

Blair, Wm.
Feb. 14, 1803
Jan. 1, 1865

Blair,
Infant son of Geo J. and
L.O. Blair died 1877.
Infant son of Geo. and
L.O. Blair d. June 17,
1880.

Blair,
Infant daughter of H.E.F.
and Katie Eldridge Blair
1889.
Infant son of H.E.F. and
Katie Eldridge Blair
1881

·8-

Blair,
Infant son of Mr. &Mrs.
Walter F. Blair
1891-
Infant son of Mr. &Mrs.
Walter F. Blair
1894.

Blankenship, Blackmore M.
Jan. 18, 1850
Nov. 27, 1871
(son of P. and M.E.
Blankenship)

Blankenship, Gilbert D.
April 28, 1855
Jan. 14, 1934

Blankenship, Martha E.
Aug. 3, 1820
Dec. 8, 1899

Blankenship, Peyton
July 15, 1820
May 30, 1892

Bogart, Hiram
May 17, 1826
May 3, 1869

Bolt, Katherine
Sept. 18, 1912
June 17, 1927

Bowers, Avari11a
July 29, 1861
Age 70

Bowers, Mrs. Tom L., Jr.
July 27, 1937
Age 36 yrs.

Brandon, Theodogia C.
Dec. 2, 1839
Jan 28, 1863
(wife of A.J. Brandon)

Browder, Mary Frankie
June 5
(Illegible)
(wife of Wm. Wiley Blair)

Calloway, Hugh and Mary
Infant daughter
Jan. 28, 1908
April 3, 1909

Campbell, Richard F.
Jan. 13, 1934
Aug. 1, 1934

Cannon, Ann
July 15, 1793
April 29, 1859
(wife of Robert Cannon)

Cannon, Charles Henry
Nov. 18, 1920
June 2, 1927
(son of Arthur and
Julia Thomas Cannon)

Cannon, Frank
Oct. 27, 1859
March 28, 1894
(son of Wm. and
Susan Cannon)

Cannon, John G.
March 10, 1815
Dec. 21, 1827

cannon, Martha E.
April 25, 1883
Aug. 14, 1918
(wife of Dr. Franklin
Bogart)

Cannon, Nancy
July 1, 1830
Age 83 years

Cannon, Robert
Sept. 30, 1781
July 21, 1854

Cannon, Sarah
Aug. 12, 1912
Sept. 4, 1913
(dau. of Arthur and
Julia Thomas Cannon)

Cannon, Susan Bogart
Oct. 21, 1836
March 10, 1917
(wife of Wm. Cannon)

Cannon, Sydney Ann
April 19, 1830
July 21, 1854
(wife of J.W. Clark)

Cannon, Wm.
Nov. 10, 1824
Feb. 2, 1897



Cannon, Wm. F.
Nov. 15, 1831
July 4, 1853

Cannon, Willie
Jan. 10, 1865
Oct. 8, 1867
(son of Wm. and Susan
Cannon)

Carmichael, Daniel L.
Dec. 10, 1863
Sept. 12, 1908

Carmichael, D. L.
July 26, 1824
March 24, 1864

Carmichael, Elizabeth
Jan. 27, 1839
Age 18 y, 9 m

Carmichael, John
Jan. 8, 1780 (in Pa.)
May 12, 1840
(son of John and Isabella
Pomeroy Carmichael,
Washington Co., Tenn.)

Carmichael, Margaret
March 24, 1791
Sept. 25, 1871
(wife of John Carmichael)

Carmichael, P&ssie
Nov. 19, 1871
Feb. 9, 1872
(dau. of J.H. and M.J.
Carmichael)

Carmichael, W.B.
Oct. 1816
May 1, 1861

Cassady, John E.
1856
1931

Cassady, Rev. John W.
Dec. 5, 1830
Aug. 25, 1916

Cassady, Mary W.
1868
1900

Cassady, Rebecca navis
Dec. 30, 1861
May 23, 1909
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Cassady, Will C.
July 18, 1862
April 11, 1911 (Lawyer)

Cobb, Alice Ann
Dec. 1, 1858
Nov. 11, 1906
(wife of Martin R. Goans)
Baby
Dec. 9, 1901
Dec. 13, 1901

Cook, Casander
(1st wife of S.P. Cook)

CUl;tead, Henry
(dates faded)

Cook, J. F.
Nov. 13, 1852
Oct. 16, 1929

Cook, Malinda Easter
Oct. 1853
Sept. 11, 1921
(wife of J. F. Cook)

Cook, Nona Marie
Aug. 15, 1874
Dec. 12, 1904
(Dau. of S.P. and M.G.
Cook)

Cook, S.P.
May 16, 1841
Nov. 9, 1915

Coville, Baby
Aug. 28, 1937

Cowan, Jane W.
June 15, 1821
Dec. 19, 1895
(dau. of Andrew and
Hattie cowan)

Croft, Charles
Sept. 25, 1852
July 15, 1853
(son of George and
C.C. Croft)

Cureton, L.F.
Nov. 25, 1831
Aug. 8, 1897

Cureton, Mattie
Feb. 27, 1873
June 21, 1909
(dau. of L.F. and
M.J. Cureton)

Custead, Ella Jimmison
July 9, 1883
(?)
(wife of William P.
Custead)

Custead, William P.
Feb. 16, 1872
Oct. 30, 1926

Daniel, Shirley and
Elizabeth Duff, Infants
of
July 6, 1916 daughter
July 17, 1917 son

Davis, Henry B.
Aug. 20, 1873
July 10, 1905

Davis, Henry B.
Nov. 8, 1904
Apr. 2, 1933

Davis, Jennie
April 17, 1862
Nov. 9, 1893
(2nd wife of Robert
Henry Bell)

Davis, Mary Gamble
Dec. 23, 1838
Aug. 13, 1903
(wife of Wm. R. Davis)

Davis, Mattie A.
March 22, 1868
Sept. 24, 1935
(wife of R.B. Robinson)

Davis, Wm. R.
May 2, 1829
May 22, 1905

Dawson, Joseph
Jan. 18, 1835
Nov. 9, 1904

Dawson, Mary Martha Wy1y
Real daughter
(placed by General Will
iam lenoir Chapter,D.A.R.)



Dawson, Mary Martha
June 3, 1842
Jan. 15, 1922

DeKent, John N.V.
Nov. 21, 1846
Nov. 2, 1852
(son of M. and S. DeKent)

Denton, David L.
1866
1933

Dickey, Nancy Jane
May 15, 1829
Nov. 11, 1913
(wife of Samuel D. Cobb)

Dodson, Agnes
Feb. 24 , 1758
Jan. 7, 1855
(born in Albemarle Co., Va.)

Dodson, Alexander
Jan. 27, 1862
age 71 yrs, 9 m, 5 d.

Dodson, Elizabeth
April 26, 1870
age 76 y, 1 m, 21 d.
(wife of Alexander Dodson)

Dotson, Elisha
May 6, 1835
Jan. 3, 1929

Dotson, Mary Ellen
Sept. 18, 1828
June 28, 1890
(wife of Elisha Dotson)

Duff, Geo. Hamilton
Nov. 10, 1878
Jan. 21, 1907

Duff,
son of Wm. C. Duff
Dec. 5, 1847
Oct. 16, 1926

Evans, Charles E.
July 17, 1859
Feb. 26, 1898

Felts, Clara M.
Nov. 13, 1857
Nov. 20, 1924
(wife of Thomas King
Robinson)
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Ferguson, James A.
July 17, 1852
June 16, 1929

Ferguson, Grace G.
April 1, 1890
March 28, 1916
(wife of George Parrot)

Ferguson, Virginia C.
May 12, 1859
(?)

Fowler, Joe W.
Nov. 1, 1936
Age 67 years

Frances, laura Belle Miller
Oct. 23, 1907
Feb. 25, 1931

Franklin, Ann M.
March 11, 1808
Jan. 27, 1884

Franklin, Bernard
Sept. 22, 1788
Nov. 1, 1845

Galbreath, Thomas
Oct. 13, 1791
Sept. 23, 1864

Gallaher, A. H.
May 1, 1842
Feb. 5, 1919

Gallaher, Fannie L.
Oct. 27, 1841
Jan. 16, 1926

Gammon, Margaret C.
Feb. 2, 1806
June 19, 1835
(wife of William Gammon)

Gammon, William
Nov. 14, 1802
Aug .25 , 1841

Giffin, Elsie Merrick
Aug. 1, 1868
Aug. 4, 1932

Goans, Katie
Sept. 29, 1882
Oct. 8, 1883
(dau. of M.R. and Alice
A. Goans)

Goans
Infant child of Martin
R. and Alice Ann Goans
Dec. 9, 1901
Dec. 13, 1901

Green, Levinia
(?) 20, 1866
( ?)

Green, W. C.
Oct. 7, 1855
June 14, 1922

Greer, California Rodgers
1869
1924
(sister of Ada1ine R.
Blair)

Greer, Helen H. Evans
April 22, 1854
March 5, 1918

Greer, John C.
Nov. 27, 1863
March 13, 1932
(Tenn. lodge No. 204 F.
and A.M. Grand High
Priest, Royal Arch
Masons of Tenn., 1924)

Greer, MaryJ. Vincent
Aug. 8, 1874
Oct. 20, 1896
(2nd wife of S.P. Cook)

Grimes, Ella
May 18, 1872
Feb. 14, 1937

Grimes, John
Feb. 7, 1861
March 5, 1937

Grimes, Wm.
Sept. 9, 1901
May 20, 1933

Grubb, Dorothy Jane
June 28, 1937 (Infant)

Grubb, Fletcher M.
Oct. 21, 1895
April 19, 1923

Grubb, Violet
Jan. 17, 1903
April 26, 1931



Gustad, Alice
Nov. 11, 1868
Jan. 13 J 1901
(dau. of Wm. and Lydta
Gustad)

Hall, John
Feb. 11, 1818
July 13, 1899

Hall, John Blair
Aug. 14, 1852
March 29, '1872

Hall, Sarah Jane
Feb. 3, 1834
April 26, 1898

Hambright, Ben. D.
Dec. 11, 1878
June 26, 1904

Hambright, B.F.
Aug. 1, 1836
Oct. 23, 1911

Hambright, Lieut. Horace G.
Sept. 24, 1869
April 15, 1896
(was thrown by a horse at
Fort Yates, North Dakota
and killed)

Hambright, J.W.
Nov. 8, 1871
April 16, 1898

Hambright, Laura Blair
Dec. 14, 1851
Nov. 15, 1908
(m. 2nd B.F. Hambright)

Hambright, Martha J.
Aug. 11, 1845
Nov. 8, 1895

Hambright, Minnie A.
April 16, 1876
March 17, 1898

Hambright, Oscar A.
April 30, 1874
Jan. 29, 1911

Hardin
Infant Son of R.H.
and E. J.
Aug. 21, 1862, Age 11 d.
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Harrison, Mary Elizabeth
Nov. 30, 1854
June 26, 1916
(wife of Robert M. Jones Sr.)

Hart, Addie
Oct. 7, 1853
April 2, 1936(?)

Hart, Elizabeth
June 15, 1830
Feb. 22, 1888

Hart, John
Nov. 17, 1846(?)
April 25, 1932

Harrison, Eva
July 28, 1863
July 28, 1937

Harrison, Eva Lillian
June 24, 1890
Sept. 9, 1892
(Dau. of W.H. and E.P.
Harrison)

Harrison, Hugh Von
May 23, 1888
Feb. 7, 1920
(In U.S. Navy)

Harrison,Virginia
Dec. 28, 1860
.rene 5, 1885

Harrison, Dr. W.R. Boyd
Nov. 24, 1895
March 3, 1922
(son of Dr. W.H. and Eva
Porter Harrison)

Haskins, LK.
Oct. 1, 1875
Feb. 11, 1928

Haskins, Jr., James J.
May 31, 1917
May 25, 1918

Haskins, Martha Witt
April 28, 1840
March 25, 1915
(wife of Thomas S.
Haskins)

Haskins, Nannie C.
April 6, 1870
Jan. 4, 1891
(Dau. of M.C. and T.S.
Harrison)

HaSkins, Robt. E.
June 30, 1851
Dec. 15, 1920

Haskins, Thomas S.
May 30, 1923
(?)

Heiskell, Wm. King
July 10, 1814
March 20, 1871
(son of Wm. and E1iz.
Mitchell Heiske 11)

Henderson,Wm. Arthur
May 24, 1896
Age 9 y, 9 m, 12 d.

Henson, Geo. N.
Jan. 16, 1853
Feb. 10, 1917

Henson, Henderson
Aug. 8, 1828
June 26, 1911

Henson, Jennie
1861
1887
(Wife of W.H.Harrison)
Hill, James M.
June 4, 1910
Age 72 y, 7 m, 3 d.

Hill, Nancy Marr
Oct. 10, 1847
March 5, 1928
(wife of James M. Hill)

Hodge, Charles A.
April 17, 1835
Aug. 1, 1902

Hodge, Lizzie
Dec. 15, 1875
Age 19 y, 3 m, 22 d.
(Dau. of C.A. and R.L.
Hodge)

Hodge, Lucy O.
June 18, 1862
Age 7 m, 2 d.



Hodge, Mary J.
Aug. (7) 28, 1861
1861

Hodge, Rachel L.
Oct. 23, 1832
Sept. 23, 1882
(wife of Charles A. Hodge)

Holston, John
Jan. 27, 1853
Age 52 y, 1 m, 26 d.

Holston, John A.
Feb. 20, 1845
March 8, 1870
(son of John and Mary
Holston)

Holston, Mary
Aug. 22, 1851
Age 43 y, 8 m, 23 d.
(wife of John Holston)

Holston, Wm. H.
May 1, 1851
Age 23 y, 10 m, 23 d.
(son of John and Mary
Holston)

Hoss, James Leander
Oct. 25, 1857
Oct. 30, 1859
(son of E.D. and L.S. Hoss)

Hoss, Josephine Elizabeth
Dec. 8, 1850
Aug. 24, 1852

Howard, Asa O.
Sept. 5, 1869
Age 40 y, 4 m, 28 d.

Howard, A.
Nov. 26, 1832
Jan. 5, 1891

Howard, Lucy A.
July 16, 1834
Aug. 15, 1910
(wife of A. Howard)

Hubbard, Susan Z.
April 25, 1831
Aug. 15, 1911
(wife of H.B. Evans)

- 12 -

Hudgens, William Estal
Dec. 10, 1884
Feb. 25, 1902

Huff, Elizabeth
Jan. 16, 1840
Feb. 23, 1881
(wife of James W. Huff)

Huff, Eliza R.
Oct. 29, 1837
Jan. 1, 1913
(wife of Dr. James Mahoney)

Huff, Hannah D.
March 23, 1840
June 17, 1864

Huff, James W.
Aug. 22, 1830
Nov. 7, 1894

Huff, John
Aug. 25, 1830
Age 54 years.

Huff, Joseph Rhea
Sept. 4, 1880
Sept. 21, 1881
(son of J.W. and A.E. Huff)

Huff, Kiziah D.
Dec. 27, 1817
Nov. 17, 1866

Huff, Mary
Jan. 16, 1852
Age 70 years.

Huff, Rachel Johnson
March 14, 1849
(?)
(wife of W.E. Huff)

Huff, Sallie Tunnel
( ?)
Aug. 15, 1901
(married Nov. 14, 1900
W.L.Kline)

Huff, Sarah E.
July 9, 1848
Nov. 24, 1918
(wife of Samuel Reese)

Huff, W.E.
Oct. 14, 1842
Dec. 30, 1925

Huff, Wm. Y.
Aug. 25, 1809
Dec. 5, 1870

Huff,
TWin boys of W.E. and
R.A. Huff
April 13, 1877
Sept. 10, 1877

Hughes, David
Dec. 1, 1815
Sept. 8, 1846

Ingalls, Harrison
Aug. 21, 1858
Age 52 y, 7 d.
(Died at Memphis)

Ingram, James P.
March 17, 1866
April 6, 1918

Ita, Ulrich
Dec. 24, 1897
Oct. 6, 1913

Ita, Ulrich IV (sic)
Nov. 23, 1906
Aug. 14, 1907
(son of Ulrich and
Annie Rogers Ita)

James, Lu1a
Aug. 22, 1866
May 9, 1882
(dau. of W.K. and C.
James)

James, Walter K.
Nov. 24, 1830
(date faded)

James, Wm. A.
April 7, 1861
Jan. 1, 1897
(son of W.K. and C.
James)

Johnston, Albert Sidney
Aug. 9, 1867
Oct. 4, 1925

Johnston, Andrew Houston
May 4, 1857
Feb. 21, 1858
(son of J.A. and J.W.
Johnston)



Johnston, Barclay M.
March 1, 1863
Age 3 m, 15 d.
(son of J.L. and
B.M. Johnston)

Johnston, Cornelia R.
March 31, 1842
Oct. 25, 1912

Johnston, Ebenezer
Aug. 30, 1800
Sept. 3, 1867

Johnston, Ebenezer
June 12, 1828
April 8, 1858

Johnston, E1iz. G.
March 22,.1825
Dec. 14, 1857

Johnston, Hannah Hughes
March 16, 1812
Sept. 2, 1873

Johnston, Hettie
May 29, 1850
o.ct. 12, 1885
(wife of Joseph A.
Johnston)

Johnston, James
May 6, 1784
Nov. 9, 1854

Johnston, James Harrison
Jan. 22, 1842
Feb. 4, 1929

Johnston, James Madison
Jan. 20, 1816
Jan. 15, 1836
(son of James and Rachel
Johnston)

Johnston, James M.
Sept. 15, 1845
June 4, 1874
(son of W.F. and M.M.
Johnston)

Johnston, Joe D.
May 13, 1854
March 13, 1923

- 13 -

Johnston,Jose Ada
June 10, 1861
Age 1 y, 4 d.
(dau. of J.A. and J.W.
Johnston)

Johnston, Joseph A.
March 11, 1810
Dec. 11, 1875

Johnston, Joseph A.
(no dates)
(Married Jane W. Cowan
July 23, 1846)

Johnston, J.L.
Nov. 24, 1827
Feb. 15, 1891

Johnston, Kate R.
July 5, 1843
July 29, 1880
(dau. of W.F. and M.M.
Johnston)

Johnston, Linnie Bell
July 1, 1859
May 21, 1881

Johnston, Maggie H.
March 17, 1860
Sept. 8, 1861
(dau. of J.L. andM.J.
Johnston)

Johnston, Mamie Clementine
Jan. 6, 1869
Nov. 5, 1896

Johnston, Mary Jane
Feb. 21, 1834
Sept. 28, 1860

Johnston, Mary Kline
July 5, 1845
Oct. 22, 1899

Johnston, Martha L.
Sept. 12, 1855
Jan. 16, 1863
(dau. of J.A. and J.W.
Johnston)

Johnston, Martha M.
April 9,.1823
March 22, 1886

Johnston, Mattie A.
April 22, 1858
Jan. 25, 1875
(dau. of W.F. and M.M.
Johnston)

Johnston, Milton Bird
July 23, 1852
Sept. 23, 1854

Johnston, Milton Graham
Nov. 14, 1847
May 6, 1863
(son of Ebenezer and
Hannah Johnston)

Johnston, Nannie E.
Nov. 18, 1847
May 28, 1921

Johnston, Newton Waugh
Aug. 29, 1846
Aug. 22, 1856
(son of James and M.M.
Johnston)

Johnston, Rachel
April 17, 1784
Aug. 13, 1854
(wife of James Johnston)

Johnston, Robert
July 4, 1863
Age 65 y, 2 m, 25 d.

Johnson, Robert
Dec. 18, 1832
July 7, 1835
(son of E. and H.
Johnston)

Johnston, Robert M.
Nov. 7, 1851
April 25, 1923

Johnston, Robert M.
Nov. 14, 1846
July 7, 1854
(son of W.F. and M.M.
Johnston)

Johnston, Wm.
Sept. 30, 1853
June 13, 1854
(son of R.T. and M.C.
Wilson)



Johnston, Wm. F.
Feb. 27, 1823
Sept. 20, 1890

Johns ton, W. S.
Sept. 15, 1850
Dec. 14,1873
(son of W.F. and M.M.
Johnston)

Infant dau. of J.L. and
E.M. Johnston
Nov. 4, 1869 ( ?)

Jones, Edna K.
Nov. 15, 1884
(?)
(wife of Jesse F. Jones)

Jones, Elizabeth
Sept. 16, 1827
July 16, 1874
(dau. of Josiah Blair)

Jones, James
Aug. 26, 1856
Mar. 1, 1874
(son of Rufus and
Elizabeth Jones)

Jones, Jesse F.
March 25, 1877
Aug. 28, 1923

Jones, Joseph D.
Aug. 27, 1849
Oct. 14, 1876
(son of Rufus and
Elizabeth Jones)

Jones, Louise C.
April 16, 1819
Sept. 14, 1894
(dau. of Robert and Ann
Cannon)

Jones, Maude McCarroll
Sept. 25, 1887
Nov. 16, 1918
(wife of W.B. Jones)

Jones, Sr., Robert M.
March 13, 1852
Dec. 28, 1920

Jones, Jr., Robert M.
Sept. 2, 1892
May 31, 1918
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Jones, Wm. H.
June 16, 1879
Oct. 11, 1910

Jump, Bessie Huff
March 26, 1868
Jan. 31, 1932
(wife of James Reegan Jump)

Jump, James Reegan
March 14, 1869
Feb. 23, 1912

Julian, Mary W.
Feb. 2, 1880
(no birth date shown)

Keiper, Louis E.
June 23, 1864
Jan. 13, 1921

Kelso, Chas. A.
April 11, 1937
Age 69 y, 4 m, 24 d.

Kline, Benj. Thomas
Dec. 23, 1850
Age 10 m.
(son of J.A. and S.L.
Kline)

Kline, J .A.
Oct. 11, 1819
Sept. 30, 1899

Kline, Maggie J.
Jan. 26, 1861
March 3, 1880
(wife of W.L. Kline)

Kline, Martha
Nov. 10, 1849
Jan. 3, 1916
(wife of William W. Kline)

Kline, Sarah L.
July 9, 1824
June 16, 1894
(wife of J.A. Kline)

Kline, W.L.
May 5, 1847
March 23, 1888

Kline, William L.
July 31, 1879
April 12, 1933

Kollock, Joseph H.
Dec. 14, 1871
April 25, 1935

Lancaster, Lillie
Sept. 10, 1870
Jan. 13, 1897
(Wife of James C.
Nicholas, married Oct.
16, 1895)

Lanston, Fred
April 16, 1901
May 27, 1901
(son of Floyd and
Jodie Lanston)

Lans ton, Frank
April 16, 1901
Sept. 16, 1901
(son of Floyd and
Jodie Lanston)

Lanston, Jodie C.
Oct. 13, 1870
April 24, 1901
(wife of Floyd Lanston)

Lanston, Mattie May
Oct. 8, 1894
June 26, 1896

Lanston, Nancy
1835
March 10, 1903

Lenoir, Frank O.
May 21, 1874
Aug. 7, 1874
(son of W.G. and
A.O. Lenoir)

Lenoir, Henry L.
1863
1936

Litchfield, Rachel Davis
April 15, 1829
July 25, 1912
(dau. of Wm. and E1iz.
Mitchel Heiskell, wife
of Quincy Adams Tipton)

Lloyd, John H.
1868
1927



Long, Dr. J. Albert
Aug. 7, 1859
March 16, 1903
Dr. Long's children:
Mary Byrd and Clara
Eliz. no dates)

Love, Lizzie
Aug. 23, 1874
May 19, 1908

Luck, Sr., Geo. Felton
Sept. 18, 1887
Dec. 15, 1925

Luck, Jr., Geo. Felton
July 14, 1921
Dec. 2, 1927

Lutz, John Jacob
Feb. 23, 1873
April 25, 1929
(born in Switzerland)

McArter, Horace F.
1887
1933

McArter, Sarah A. Harr
Jan. 24, 1858
(7)
(wife of Thomas N. McArter)

McArter, Thomas N.
Sept. 29, 1857
March 14, 1919

McCarroll, Alice M.
July 20, 1865
July 7, 1911
(wife of James A. Carroll)

McCarroll, Fred
Jan. 1901
Jan. 25, 1901
(son of J.A.c~d M.A.McCarrol1)

McCarroll, James A.
Sept. 23, 1855
Aug. 7, 1914

McCroskey, Benj. Hill
Dec. 8, 1892
March 24, 1916
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McCroskey, Henry Montgomery
March 3, 1840
July 14, 1902
(married Oct. 28, 1875 by
Rev. Salon McCroskey)

McCroskey, John Pearce
Dec. 5, 1881
Nov. 14, 1911

McGee, Elizabeth
Aug. 16, 1844
June 4, 1900
(wife of J.L.Johnston)

McLin
Infant daughter of W.C.
and N.A. McLin
Dec. 18, 1852
July 26, 1853

McQueen, Edmund Preston
Feb. 9, 1851
Aug. 14, 1909
(Grand Master of Free Masons
in 1903, Knight Templar,
member of Mystic Shrine)

McQueen, James
July 3, 1887
Jan. 24, 1930

McQueen, Josephine
June 17, 1844
Oct. 23, 1895
(wife of L.F. Cureton)

Magill, Freddie N.
April 12, 1873
Oct. 14, 1873
(son of R.M. and H.E.
Magill)

Mahoney, Dr. James
Oct. 30, 1833
Aug. 19, 1903

Malcom, Earl Adolph
Feb. 10, 1897
Sept. 17, 1898

Marcunn, William
Jan. 27, 1799
June 11, 1867

Marsh, Martha A.
Aug. 30, 1830
Oct. 25, 1870

Mason, E1iz. Eliza
Jan. 19, 1855
May 1, 1933
(wife of Edmond Preston
MCQueen)

Mason, Mattie E.
(?)
Jan. 31, 1919

Matlock, Julia
Dec. 1871
( 7)
(wife of James V. Watts)

Merrick, Adam R.
Feb. 24, 1843
March 1, 1903

Merrick, Hester J.
Oct. 27, 1850
April 30, 1924
(wife of Adam R. Merrick)

Merrick, Mabel
March 22, 1885
Dec. 3, 1924
(born at Van Wert,Ohio)

Miller, Boyd Posey
Sept. 16, 1907
Aug. 5, 1931

Miller, 1. L.
March 19, 1875
June 22, 1930

Mize, Julia Carrie
Oct. 21, 1855
June 2, 1918
(Wife of Joe D.Johnston)
Moffet, Jennie
Dec. 29, 1850
Age 79 y, 6 m.

Moody, Margaret Blair
Jan. 15, 1886
Nov. 11, 1939
(wife of Sam. Wiley
Blair)

Mourfie1d, Joe
1884
1933

Mourfie1d, Kate
1878
1923



Price, Mary Julia
Feb. 16, 1859
Age 1 y, 6 m, 23 d.
(dau. of W.J. and M.J. Price)

Mourfie1d, Mark
1880
1926

Mourfie1d, Marchus L.
Dec. 5, 1847
Jan. 10, 1920

Nelson, Martha Cannon
July 13, 1836
Nov. 6, 1836

Newton, Robert
Dec. 28, 1856
March 28, 1898
(son of Wm. and Susan Cannon)

Osborne, Eva1ine G. (or C.)
Sept. 13, 1824
March 6, 1882
(wife of Thomas Osborne)

Osborne, Hester L.
Dec. 18, 1859
July 1863

Osborne, Thomas
March 6, 1810
Feb. 24, 1871

Osborne
Infant son of Thomas and
E.C. Osborne (dates faded)

Parshe1y, Stephen
March 1, 1811
Feb. 19, 1851

Pearce, Cromwell
Nov. 10, 1824
March 17, 1892

Pearce, Mary Elizabeth
Dec. 17, 1851
June 22, 1906
(wife of Henry M. McCroskey)

Pearce, Willie Z.
Sept. 4, 1831
Sept. 16, 1908
(wife of Cromwell Pearce)

Penland, Dr. Thomas
Feb. 28, 1848
Dec. 30, 1929

posey, D. M.
May 7, 1845
April 20, 1924
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Posey, Eva
Sept. 26, 1866
Aug. 5, 1931

Posey, Ida Isbell
April 7, 1885
May 6, 1910
(wife of Frank Miller)

Posey, Katherine Mizell
Nov. 13, 1847
June 8, 1919
(wife of D.M.Posey)

Posey, M. V.
Feb. 6, 1875
Aug. 6, 1907

Prater, Isabella
july 6, 1801
Feb. 16, 1832
(dau. of James and
Jane Blair)

Presley, Minnie L.
June 27, 1887
Aug. 13, 1936
(wife of Ira Presley)

Price, Mary J.
June 5, 1834
Jan. 11, 1913
(wife of W.J.Price, mother
of Mary, W.B. and Chas.
Price)

Purdy, J. C.
Co. A., 5th Tenn. Inf.
Dates faded away.

Purdy, Lou Ann
May 12, 1833
March 6, 1923

Rambo, Eliza J. Harrison
Jan. 14, 1842
April 9, 1900
(married Sept. 15, 1858
G.R. Rambo)

Rambo, G. R.
Aug. 1, 18 ( ?)
June 28, 1905

Rambo, Nellie Sue
June 18, 1884
Aug. 14, 1897
(dau. of J.M. and E.J.
Rambo)

Rambo, Robt. T.
Feb. 20, 1871
March 5, 1908

Reese, Ella Mae
Oct. 2, 1867
Jan. 5, 1925

Reese, John
1810
1860

Reese, Samuel
May 7, 1843
Jan. 10, 1921

Reynolds, Edward Augustus
Minch 8, 1861
March 16, 1862
(son of S.D. and M.J.
Reynolds)

Reynolds, Mary
July 29, 1863
Age 8 days
(dau. of S.D. and M.J.
Reynolds)

Reynolds, Mary Jean
Oct. 29, 1834
Feb. 11, 1877
(b. Roane Co. ,d. Loudon)
(wife of Simeon D.
Reynolds)

Reynolds, Simeon D.
July 24, 1822
June 28, 1880
(born in Meadville, Pa.,
died Loudon Co., Tenn.)

Rhea, Ada line
Dec. 16, 1823
May 5, 1842
(wife of John W. Rhea)

Rhea, John W.
Dec. 28, 1810
Sept. 23, 1863



Robinson, James and Catherine Robinson, Sally
Infant son Dec. 21, 1788
(no name or dates) May 7, 1865

Rhea, Samuel
July 24, 1869
Age 4 y, 9 m, 8 d.
(son of Alex. and
Mittie Rhea)

Rigby, John Henry
April 1, 1906
April 1, 1906
(son of J.H. and Mary
Tipton Rigby)

Richisin, James Waller
Nov. 22, 1934
May 3, 1936
(son of Mr. and Mrs. J.E.
Richisin)

Roberts, Fanny
April 19, 1856
March 19, 1858
(born in Surrey Co.
died in Loudon Co.)
(Dau. of P. and L. Roberts)

Robinson, Alonzo
Oct. 14, 1856
Oct. 24, 1921

Robinson, Anna E.
Sept. 22, 1831
Aug. 18, 1893

Robinson, Arthur E.
Oct. 31, 1860
March 1, 1905
(Infant son)
April 22, 1901
(7)

Robinson, Bethilda E.
Nov. 30, 1859
(7)
(wife of Alonzo Robinson)

Robinson, Catherine
May 5, 1843
age 40 years.

Robinson, Daniel
Sept. 1, 1794
Nov. 18, 185,9

Robinson, Daniel S.
son of John W. and Mary
Robinson (no dates)
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Robinson, Daniel W.
Nov. 20, 1826
Aug. 7, 1861

Robinson, Elizabeth R.
Nov. 27, 1858
Age 43 y, 3 m, 5 d.
(dau. of Thoivias and
Sarah Robinson)

Robinson, Henry
Infant son of John and
Mary
(no dates)

Robinson, Herbert
Feb. 23, 1869
Nov. 20, 1901

Robinson, James
Nov. 15, 1852
Age 60 y, 10 m.

Robinson, James R.
June 28, 1817
Aug. 21, 1893

Robinson, John
Infant son of James and
Catherine Robinson
(no dates)

Robinson, John W.
Jan. 17, 1828
June 12, 1899

Robinson, John W.
Jan. 24, 1857
Age 67 y, 9 m.

Robinson, J.H.
Oct. 4, 1904
(Infant son of R.S. and
M.A. Robinson)

Robinson, J.W. Jr.
(Infant son of John and
Mary Robinson - no dates)

Robinson, Mary
Jan. (7), 1798
Feb. 17, 1877
(wife of John W. Robinson)

Robinson, Mary Cole
1840
1890
(dau. of J.W. and Mary
Robinson)

Robison, Minerva
Dec. 11, 1825
May 28, 1908
(Married Oct. 11, 1850
by Rev. Samuel Harwell
William Robinson)

Robinson, Mary M.
Oct. 11, 1834
Feb. 7, 1906
(wife of John W.
Robinson)

Robinson, Sarah Ann
Aug. 16, 1826
Oct. 17, 1893
(wife of James R.
Robinson)

Robinson, Sarah E.
April 17, 1831
Nov. (7), 1873
(dau.of W. and Mary
Robinson)

Robinson, Sarah M.
Sept. 5, 1854
March 16, 1885
(wife of J.T. Robinson)

Robinson, Savanah
April 5, 1859
June 23, 1864

Robinson, Susan K.
March 27, 1819
June 19, 1886
(dau. of Thomas and
S. Robinson)

Robinson, Thomas
May 11, 1788
July 22, 1864

Robinson, Thomas King
Dec. 9, 1829
Aug. 19, 1854



Robinson, HilHam
Feb. 12, 1828
March 8, 1903

Robinson, Wm. S.
Infant son of John and
Mary
(no dates)

Rodgers, Minnie
March 26, 1883
Age 1 year
(dau. of S.A. and S.E.
Rodgers)

Rodgers, Samuel A.
March 5, 1830
Oct. 26, 1902
(Father of California Greer
and Ada1ine Blair)

Rodgers, Sarah E.
Nov. 15, 1843
Sept. 3, 1893
(wife of Samuel A. Rodgers)

Rodgers,
Infant dau. of S.A. and S.E.
Rodgers
Aug. 3, 1867
Aug. 8, 1867

Rose, Emily Thomas
Oct.2l, 1907
June 16, 1928
(wife of T.R.Rose)

Seehorn, Jr. Charles Lee
Nov. 7, 1895
July 30, 1896
(son of C.L. and Re11a1
Seehorn)

Sewe 11, Edy Jane
Sept. 20, 1854
(? )
(wife of John Harvey
Wilson)

Siler, David Weimer
1822
1884

Siler, Lallie
Nov. 26, 1851
Nov. 15, 1892
(dau. of John and Mary McKee
Silas and wife of Wm. King
Heiske1 Tipton)
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Simpson, Elihu Beals
Nov. 12, 1838
March 18, 1907

Simpson, James M.
Sept. 11, 1872
May 15, 1905

Simpson, Joe Boles
March 19, 1908
Feb. 25, 1920

Simpson, Lucy E1iz.
Aug. 31, 1910
April 17, 1923

Simpson, Lucy Watkins
Nov. 27, 1836
Dec. 27, 1922
Married May 8, 1860

Smith, James Arthur
(son of J. Rufus and M.J.A.
Smith)
Age 1 y, 1 m, 10 d.

Smith, Mike
March 16, 1891
Age 45 y, 2 m, 21 d.

Taylor, Margaret
Sept. 16, 1771 (in Pa.)
Nov. 20, 1852
(widow of Wm. Leeroy Taylor
and dau. of John Carmichael
of Wash.)

Tipton, Amanda M.
Dec. 7, 1838
Nov. 22, 1923
(wife of Malcom M. Tipton)

Tipton, Betsy Mitchell
June 24, 1856
(?)
(dau. of Quincy Adams and
Rachel Heiskell Tipton)

Tipton, Jonathan
May 13, 1859
June 15, 1903
(son of Quincy Adams and
Rachel neiske1l Tipton)

Tipton, Jonathan
June 8, 1776
Nov. 8, 1858
(son of Jonathan and
Mary Butler Tipton)

Tipton, Mary Caroline
July 15, 1854
Sept. 18, 1855

Tipton, Quincy Adams
July 1, 1819
Sept. 15, 1900
81 years of kindness
(son of Jonathan and
Lavina Williams Tipton)

Tipton, Wm. King Heiske1
Nov. 15, 1851
July 8, 1882
(son of Quincy A. and
Rachel H. Tipton)

Thomas, Bird
April 14, 1867
Aug. 25, 1933

Thomas, Fannie C.
May 25, 1888
Oct. 12, 1909

Thomas, H.L., Jr.
Nov. 27, 1918
Age (1)
(son of H.L. and M.S.)

Thomason, Sarah Lee
Aug. 22, 1936
Jan. 5, 1937

Turner, Sarah F.
May 20, 1853
May 24, 1956
(wife of Geo. Hamilton
Duff)

Taylor, Mary W.
June 30, 1803
March 29, 1853
(Unmarried dau. of Wm.
Leeroy and Margaret
Carmichael Taylor)

Waller, Dan
Dec. 6, 1877
March 3, 1916

Waller, Irene
July 2, 1879
(1)
(wife of Dan Waller)

Ward, Albert W.
Dec. 27, 1844
(1)
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Yost, Margaret C.
Sept. 14, 1849
Feb. 2, 1925
(wife of Marchus L.
Mourfield)

York, Anna Bell
April 11, 1872
April 24, 1915
(wife of Bird Thomas)

Yoh, Walter
Age 1 y, 8 m, 1 d.
(son of J. and M.A.Yoh)

Wright, Mary E.
April 8, 1858
(?)
(1st wife of Robert
Henry Bell)

Woods, Wm. P.
Jan. 21, 1866
Age 8 y, 2 m, 22 d.
(son of J.F. and M.A.
Woods)

Woods, Martha A.
July 24, 1840
July 24, 1874
(wife of J.F. Woods)

Witherspoon, Margaret
Bicknell
Dec. 11, 1846
June 5, 1921
(dau. of James and Eliz.
King Mitchel Witherspoon)

Womkle, Ellen D.
Aug. 21, 1861

Wilson)June 3, 1865
(dau. of J.W. and L.J.
Womkle)

Whitlock, Charlie M.
1888
1929

Wilson, John Harvey
Aug. 10, 1909
Age 75 y,(Co. F, 62 Tenn.Inf)

Wilson, J.J.
1862
1926

Wilson, Sallie B.
1864
1900
(wife of Geo W. Johnson)

Wilson, Sophia
April 18, 1853
April 11, 1900
(wife of Nathaniel P. Bacon)

Wilson, Harriet C.
Feb. 19, 1840
April 1, 1894
(wife of John Harvey Wilson)

Wilson, Hannah Retto
July 13, 1856
Sept. 14, 1857
(dau. of R.T. and M.C.

Wilson, Anne Clementine
Feb. 22, 1859
July 14, 1862
(dau. of R.T. and M.
Clementine Wilson)

Williams, J. Polk
July 22, 1845
Dec. 16, 1933

Williams, Martha
April 21, 1842
(?)
(wife of J. Polk Williams)

Williams, Lavina
July 28, 1776
Sept. 24,1836
(dau. of· Edmund and
Lucretia Adams and wife
of Jonathan Tipton)

Williams, Martha Fay (Infant)
May 11, 1930
May 11, 1930

Watts, James V.
April 12, 1867
May 30, 1926

Westmoreland, Minnie Ruth
March 8, 1909
Oct. 2, 1916
(dau. of C.T. andM.C.
Westmoreland)

West, Julia Edna
Sept. 18, 1893
April 25, 1921
(dau. of Wm. Wiley and
Frankie Browder Blair)

Ward, Ann L.
Dec. 22, 1849
Aug. 29, 1907
(wife of Albert W. Ward)

(Continued from Page 3)
The Genealogical Society of the Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-Day Saints, 107 South
Main Street, Salt lake City, Utah 84111, has released more of their fine research
papers. They are: PRE-1858 ENGLISH PROBATE JURISDICTIONS - BEDFORDSHIRE, MAJOR
GENEALOGICAL RECORD SOURCES IN NORWAY; MAJOR GENEALOGICAL RECORD SOURCES IN SWITZER
LAND; NEW ZEALAND (Series E, No.1); and SWEDEN (Series D, No.3). No prices were
quoted, but their earlier papers were 50 cents each.

Shelby County, Tennessee, has made good use of data processing computers. Any of the
600,000 real estate transactions recorded in the county register's office between 1821
and 1933 can now be seen almost immediately. All that is needed is the name of one of
the parties involved in the transaction. The computer's alphabetical indexing makes it
possible for any record to be located and set up in a viewer for reading within minutes.



-20-
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The format of this genealogy is well worth considering: it is really an attractive
family annal. The lives of the Carlson irrmigrant couple are first reviewed, then
those of their children, grandchildren, etc., all in good order. Each family unit
receives separate treatment, and yet these are tied to the whole by a logical arrange
ment of the data.

The book is illustrated beyond what is usual in genealogies. It is interesting to
match the faces and written biographical sketches. Clear LDS charts are supplied
for the ancestry of the immigrant Carltons, many of the charts extending into the
seventeenth century. The book is also indexed by family surnames.

Congratulations, Dr. Bullock, on compiling a most worthwhile genealogy!

* * *
TOMBSTONE INSCRIPTIONS AND MANUSCRIPTS, TENNESSEE (By Jeannette T. Acklen, 1933.

Reprinted 1967, by Genealogical Publishing Co., 521-23 St. Paul
Place, Baltimore, Maryland 21202. Price: $12.50)

The old-timers in genealogy are generally familiar with this superb reference work.
It is replete with tombstone inscriptions, principally from graveyards in East and
Middle Tennessee, many of which must now have perished. Particularly interesting is
the roster of the decedents from the Old City Cemetery, Nashville.

A helpful index follows the text for the tombstone and Bible record abstracts.

* * *
BIBLE RECORDS AND MARRIAGE BONDS, TENNESSEE (By Jeannette T. Acklen, 1933. Reprinted

1967, by Genealogical Publishing Co., 521-23 St. Paul Place,
Baltimore, Maryland 21202. Price $12.50)

This strictly genealogical volume serves as a companion to Miss Acklen's TC}:eSTONES
AND MANUSCRIPTS. Both show careful research. There are. many thousands of names
given in the family Bible abstracts, many of them quite old. Most of the Bibles in
cluded were located in Middle and East Tennessee.

(Continued from Page 19)

Editor's Special Note: Our Book Review Editor, Jonathan K. Smith, has recently had
printed and copyrighted his BARONIAL AND ROYAL ANCESTRY OF COLONEL GEORGE READ, 1608
1671. It includes 46 baronial lineages and thirteen royal lineages of the distin
guished Virginian. Emphasis is on annotated lineages, the result of several years'
critical research, several coats-of-arms, and a list of references available on these
lineages. Printed for distribution among the country's largest genealogical libraries,
only a few copies are available for sale, at $3.50. It lends itself to intimate de
tails that a person would want to know in visiting the old baronial seats in England.

Dorothy Williams Potter,804 Westwood Drive, Tullahoma, Tennessee 37388 has published
the 1860 FEDERAL CENSUS OF HOPKINS COUNTY, KENTUCKY, price $10.00.

Jessie Gordon Flack, 1747 S. Florence Avenue, Tulsa, Oklahoma 74104, has published
GENEALOGY OF THE GORDON-MACY-HIDDLESTON-CURTIS AND ALLIED FAMILIES, 336 pages, $15.00.

The Maury County Historical Society, 210 First Avenue, Mt. Pleasant, Tennessee 38474,
announced publication of MAURY COUNTY COUSINS, price $10.00 for paper cover and $13.00
for hard cover. This is a 740 page mimeographed compilation of Bible and other family
records. The volume is indexed.
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ANCESTORS ARE WHERE YOU FIND THEM

Abstracted by Jewel B. Standefer (Mrs. Edwin M.)

(Continued From Last Quarter)

THE ARKANSAS FAMILY HISTORIAN (Arkansas Genealogical Society, Box 587, Conway, Ark.
72032) Vol. IV, Spring 1966, P. 61: Irene Lanners, 5606 Dryed, Houston, Texas
77035, lists: Hylles M. and Mary Barbee Lindsey, both b. ca 1810, N.C. Ch: 1850
census Dallas Co., Ark.: Jonal, b. N.C., 1836; Wm., b. Tenn., 1837; Martha Ann
Elizabeth, b. June 25,1838, Tenn.; Christopher, b. Tenn. 1841; Caroline, b. Miss.,
1843; Joanna, b. Miss., 1845. In 1870 census Hyder Lindsey, age 60, and wife Mary,
are in Little River, Ark. In 1876 Joanna L. Head writes that her father had died
in Richmond, Ark.

Daniel Stell Johnson was b. Tenn. 1811, d. 1891 in Indian Terr., m. Mrs. Ga1lespi
who had a son, G.C. Gallespi. They had a dau. Drucilla, m. Mr. Bert in Ark. When
his first wife died, Daniel S. Johnson m. Martha Ann Elizabeth Lindsey, 1858. 1860
census, Saline Co., Ark., Daniel Johnson was age 50, b. Tenn. Rumor says his father
served with General Scott in march on Mexico in 1812, and that his mother's name was
Stell. Prob. had bros. Henry, Steve, and Sam. johnson.

BUFFALO CHURCH AND HER PEOPLE (By Rev. S. M. Rankin. Copy owned by Mrs. E. M.
Standefer, 727 Goodlett, Memphis, Tenn. 38111) (Guilford Co., N.C.) P. 24:
Thomas Donnell (1712-1795) b. in Ireland, to Fa. ca 1737 and there m. Jane Latham,
1743. He went to N.C. with Nottingham Colony and secured grants on N. Buffalo,
four miles E. of the church. Ch.: James, 1744-1811; Hannah, b. 1747; John, 1748
1822; William, 1749-1822; Robert, 1752-1816; Thomas, b. 1754; Andrew, 1757-1835;
George, b. 1759; Jane, Latham, d. 1828; and Alexander, who d. young. James m.
Agnes, dau. of Wm. Denny, Sr., and moved to Tenn. 1799. Hannah, m-l Alexander
McKnight, m-2 George Denny, son of James, Sr., 1775. Major John m-l Hannah Meek,
1771, m-2 Elizabeth, dau. of Robert Donnell, the 2nd, 1775. Thomas became a
physician and settled in Mecklenburg Co. Andrew m-l Agnes, dau. of John Brawley,
1779, m-2 Mary Creswell in 1819. George m. Isabella, dau. of David Kerr, lived near
Alamance Church where he was a ruling Elder. In 1804 he moved to Wilson Co., Tenn.
and his son George became a renowned Presbyterian Minister. Latham m. Mrs. Charlotte
Erwin, widow of Robert Erwin, and dau. of Adam Mitchell.

P. 30: Robert Thompson located on N. Buffalo where Walter L. Wharton now lives. He
secured two grants of 640 acres each, one on Buffalo and one on Reedy Fork. He
lived on Reedy Fork. He was shot down on the day of the Battle of Alamance, 1771,
by Gov. Tryon. His was the first blood shed for the rights of the American Colonies.
Robert Thompson left two sons: Samuel and John and a dau. Samuel m. Margaret, dau.
of John McClintock, Sr. The dau. m. Abraham Whitesides, their dau. m. James Cannon,
the grandfather of Congressman Joseph G. Cannon of Ill., and father of Gov. Newton
Cannon of Tenn.

P. 44: John Maxwell located on Reedy Fork, 1772. Some of his children were: John;
Samuel; Thomas. Samuel lived at the home place and died there in 1806. His ch.:
Robert; Samuel; Alexander; Margaret; Elizabeth; Hannah; James; and Catherine.
Margaret m. William Phibbs. Samuel, Jr. m. Mary, dau. of Ralph Gorrell, Sr.
Elizabeth m. Thomas McNeeley. Hannah m. Wm. lockhart. In 1808, the heirs of Samuel
Maxwell, Sr. sold to Newton and Clement Cannon, uncles of Joseph G. Cannon, U.S.
Congressman from Ill., 1720 acres in Williamson Co., Tenn. The Maxwells must have
gotten this land for war service.

THE SOUTHERN GENEALOGIST EXCHANGE QUARTERLY (Aurora B. Shaw, Editor, 2525 Oak Street,
Jacksonville, Fla. 32204) Summer 1967, Issue 42. P. 17: Query - Ann or Annie
Williams, b. 1795, N.C. m. a Williams. Known ch.: Spruce, b. N.C. ca 1823; Benjamin,
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b. ca 1826, Tenn.; Elizabeth Ann, b. 1830, Tenn.; m.Edward T. Harris in Tenn.
Family lived Tipton Co., Tenn. 1850; Ark. thereafter. (Mrs. George E. Amon, 6105
Samuel Street, LaMesa, California 92402)

P. 19: Joseph Smith, b. 1790, Knox Co., Tenn., m. 26 June 1811, Knox Co., Margaret
(Peggy) McCloud. Benjamin Neal m. Elizabeth , Knox Co., Tenn. He was b. ca
1772, d. ca 1823. (Mr. Donald E. Smith, 1311 6th Street, S.E., Austin, Minn. 55912)

P. 41: Georgia Mortality Schedule - Simmons, Caswell T., 25, M, Tenn., Gwinnett Co.

ANCESTRAL NOTES, CHEDWATO, P. O. Box 746, Burlington,Vt. 05401. Vol. 14, 1967.
Family Migration Trail - 1880 census - DeKalb Co., Mo. P. 34: Samuel Harvey, 81,
b. Va., father b. N.C., mother b. Va.; Ann Harvey, 67, b. E. Tenn., father b. N.C.,
mother b. Va.; Asberry Harvey, 40, b. E. Tenn.; Katie G., 20, b. Mo.; father b. N.C.,
mother b. Ark.; Frank A. Harvey, 11, b. Mo., father b. Tenn., mother b. Ohio;
Fannie M., 9, b. Mo., father b. Tenn., mother b. Ohio; James Harvey, 38, b. Tenn.,
father b. Ga., mother b. E. Tenn.; Mary E., 26, b. Mo., parents b. Ind.; John, 5,
b. Mo., father b. E. Tenn., mother b. Mo.; Cora A., 1, b. Mo., father b. E. Tenn.,
mother b. Mo.; Newton J. Harvey, 48, Tenn., parents b. Tenn.; Sophronia J., 46, b.
Ind., parents b. N.C.; Abraham L., b. Mo. ,father b. Tenn., mother Ind.; Err.ma, 14,
Mo.; Sarah, 8, Mo.; James, 6, b. Mo.

P. 89: 1850 Census - Davis Co., Utah - Levinia Mitchell, 29, b. Tenn.

P. 30: Rev. Pension - Sylvester Chunn (Chun) - iffts 39314 - Maryland Service - West
Tenn. Roll, cert. #17357 for $8.00 per month from 31 Jan. 1819. Continued on roll
12 Feb. 1828. He d. 12 Apr. 1841 (Agency Record Bks). He applied 31 Dec. 1819,
signed his mark, resident of Maury Co., Tenn., age 61 yrs. Had a 2nd Wife, about
60 yrs. old and a large family of children all married. Had two stepsons, Jack
Harris and Moses Atkins. Enlisted in Halifax Co., Va., 1 Feb. 1777.

War of 1812 Pension - James Sage, Virginia Service; Bounty land warrant 28857-13138.
Age 67, applied 6 Jan. 1851, as a resident of Grayson Co., Va.; applied for additional
bounty lands 21 Mar. 1855 as a resident of Ashe Co., N.C., signed as James Sage;
attested by Elizabeth Hudler and Thornton Sexton. Warrant issued #13138, 17 Nov.
1855 and sent to R.R. Butler, Taylorsville, Tenn., Johnson Co.

P. 408: Pension #11343 - John West or
Sumner Co., Tenn., widow of John West.
died 20 Nov. 1826. Maryland Service.
N.C.

John T. West. Kitty West, resident of
She applied for pension in 1839, atating he

She m. the soldier 21 Aug. 1804, Craven Co.

CENTRAL ILLINOIS GENEALOGICAL QUARTERLY (Decatur Genealogical Society, Mrs. Harlan
B. Taylor, Editor, 2358 E. Johns Ave., Decatur Ill. 62521) Vol. Ill-P 167 #4 
Query - Need parents of John Doyle, Indian Agent, Tenn. and Ill. Dau. Elizabeth b.
ca 1790, Nashville, Tenn. Revolutionary Soldier under Gen. Clark; rec'd land in
Kaskaskia, Ill.; d. there 20 Oct. 1819; may have m. a dau. of Henry Smith since
Elizabeth and Charlotte Doyle, only children of John Doyle, were only heirs of Henry
Smith. Need parents of John Williams, b. 1814, louisville, Blount Co., Tenn. d.
1844 lake Fork, Logan Co., Ill.; m. 10 Feb. 1830 Marcy Lucas, dau. of Thomas and
Sarah (Heblit) Lucas. (Mrs. Mary Hanks Livingston, 5050 N. Elton Street, Baldwin
Park, California 91706)

GENEALOGICAL FORUM OF PORTLAND, OREGON (Mrs. Alice Conlon, Editor, 7220 S.
Burlingame Ave., Portland, Oregon 97219) March, 1967. P. 106: Query - Data
needed on: Jesse Morris, b. 1815, Knox Co., Tenn., m. 1 June 1851, Polk Co., Ore.,
Sarah Jane Barnes. Ch.: Elmira; William; Dora; lewis; John; Ida May; Albert.
(Mrs. Wayne N. Wood, 7059 N. Curtis Ave., Portland, Oregon 97219)

(Continued Next Quarter)
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TENNESSEANS IN TEXAS

(Abstracted by Mr. and Mrs. William Lusk Crawford from

"~ Memorial And Biographical History of Johnson and Hill Counties, Texas"
published by The Lewis Publishing Co., Chicago, 1892)

(Continued From Last Quarter)

J. W. MORRISON in Hillsboro Texas. Mr. Morrison was born in Lee Co., Iowa in 1~39.

He was the third of nine children of Samuel and Anna (Baugh) Morrison, the former
born in Alabama in 1813. When quite young he went to Tennessee where he remained un
til after his marriage and about 1838, went to Iowa. He remained near Fort Madison
until 1842, then moved to Marion Co., Ill. In 1848, he moved to Texas. He lived in
Hunt, Navarro, Henderson, McLellen, Harris, Falls and Hill Counties. He moved to
Hamilton Co. in 1874 and died there Jan. 27, 1892•. He enlisted in the State Militia
of the Confederate service. His grandfather was an Irish emigrant to America and
settled in Alabama, where he joined the Colonial Army and served throughout the
Revolutionary War. His son, the father of Samuel Morrison, was born in Alabama in
1775 and participated in War of 1812. He died in 1857. He married twice and was
the father of nineteen children. The maternal gtandfather of the subject of this
sketch, John Baugh, was a merchant and minister of the Christian Church. He died at
age of 90 years. J. W. Morrison at the age of 22 years enlisted in the Confederate
Army, Captain Ware's Company, Twelfth Texas Calvary. He first married, in 1872,
Miss Vashti, daughter of Colonel Womack, of Miss., but was left a widower in 1881.
In Jan. 1885, Miss Mollie Boulding became his second wife, and his third union was
to Mrs. Kate Bramhall June 14, 1891. (p56l-3)

GREEN W. FREELAND of Johnson Co. was born in Maury Co., Tenn. Feb. 16, 1823, a son
James D. Freeman, a native of N. C. He married Miss Nancy Strayhorn, a daughter of
John Strayhorn, a native of N. C. They had nine children: John, Joe, James, Newton,
Robert, Elizabeth, Sallie, Peggie and Martha. Green W. Freeland, our subject, re
mained in his native county until 1850, moved to Panola Co., Texas, two years later
to California, next to Dallas Co. and in 1858 to Johnson Co. In 1863, he enlisted in
Confederate service under Colonel Sweet. Mr. Freeland married in 1852 Miss Cynthia,
a daughter of John Hinkman, a native of Missouri, and they had one child, John, who
died young. The wife and mother died in 1854, and in 1858 he married Miss Rachel
Merrifield, a daughter of John Merrifield, a native of Ky. By this union, there were
two children, Marshall B. and Jack. (p564-5)

W. J. CLINE, of Hill Co., was born in Tuscaloosa Co., Ala. Nov. 17, 1850, the second
of eleven children, and a son of Andrew Cline, who was born in Tenn. July 29, 1826.
The latter was a son of Michael Cline, who was born in N. C. in 1800. He moved to
Tenn. at age of nineteen, where he married Sophia Lentz, and they had twelve children,
five of whom still survive. In 1845, Andrew Cline married Jane DaVis, a daughter of
Samuel Davis, who died about 1840, when he was 45 yrs. of age. Andrew Cline served
in the Confederate Army in Company I, Thirty-second Alabama Infantry. The subject
of this sketch remained in Tuscaloosa Co. until 1876 when he moved to Hill Co.,
Texas. In Nov. 1871, Mr. Cline married Celestia H. Davis, of Ala., a daughter of
John J. Davis, a farmer of Ala. Mr. and Mrs. Cline had eleven children: Varilla
Arabella, Alonzo Whitefield, Estella Josephine, Ada RoxanRn, Lona Maryland, Adnew,
William Benton, Miles Luther, Myrtle Evaline, Willis Grady and Henry Walterson.
(p565)

W. H. LATIMER of Hill Co. was born in Washington Co., Mo., March 24, 1838, a son of
Samuel and Nancy Latimer, natives of Ky. The parents moved to Mo. in 1818, where
father died in 1875, age 80 years, and the mother in 1885, aged 88 years. They had
six children, Samuel, who was engaged in practice of medicine in Mo.; Margaret, wife
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of Abram Shook, a farmer of Anson, Jones Co. Texas; Martha, of Webster Co., MO.;
William H., our subject; Leslie, who resides at old homestead in MO.; and Matilda,
who died in McLennan Co., Texas, March 1883, wife of William Shook. Our subject
came to McLennan Co., Texas in 1876 and in 1879 moved to Hill Co. He married in
1861 in Dallas Co., Mo. Miss Mary Price, born Dec. 28, 1837, a daughter of John H.
and Mary Price, natives of N. C. and Tenn. Her parents moved to Dallas Co., Mo. in
1853 where the father died Aug. 31, 1866 at age of 54 years and the mother June 3,
1885, aged 60 years. W. H. and Mary Latimer were parents of sixteen children: nine
girls and seven boys, eleven of whom are living; John W. and Samuel W., twins, were
born Jan. 7, 1862, the former a farmer in Hill Co. and the latter a carpenter in Waco;
William J., born July 12 1864, a farmer of Hill Co.; Sarah A. born April 24, 1867, is
wife of Samuel Ferguson; Etta L., Eddy F., born Oct. 3, 1872, are at home, and Charles,
born March 1, 1879. (p566-7)

E. S. CRUMLEY was born in Tenn. in 1851, to the union of .Jacob and Susan L. (Berry)
Crumley, both natives of Tenn. and the father a farmer. The latter was born in 1824.
The paternal grandfather, John Crumley, was a native of Tenn. and of German descent.
The maternal grandparents were Thomas and Ellen (King) Berry, the latter the daughter
of Harvey King, a native of Ireland. Thomas Berry owned a lumber mill on Watauga
River. He was born in 1795 and died in 1865. His Wife died in 1887 at age of 98
years. E. S. Crumley left his native state in 1874 and came to Bell Co., Texas. He
moved to Hill Co. in 1878. Mr. Crumley was married first to Miss Melissa Wallis,
they had three children: Leonidas F.; William E.; and John B~ Mrs. Crumley died
1884, and 1886 he married Miss Bettie Whitmire, daughter of M. H. Whitmire, of Hill
Co. They had four children, three now living: Emory M.; Bessie and Vere. (p567-8)

JOHN T. GILLIAM is a son of Hardy Gilliam who was born in Tennessee in 1820 and for
some time served as Sheriff of Marion Co. In 1877, he came to the "Lone Star State."
He married in 1839, Miss Jane Nixon, who was born in S. C. in 1823 and moved with
her parents, John and (Nunley) Nixon, natives of S.C., to Tenn. His father
was a soldier in War of 1812. To Hardy and Jane Gilliam the following children were
born: John T.; Margarette Ann, who died when about 26 years of age; Sarah Jane was
the wife of Jefferson Smith, of Hill Co. Texas; Thomas J. resides in the Indian
Territory; Lem B. died at age of 40 years at which time was a resident of Brown Co.;
Alexander H. died in 1875; Alvlra P. is wife of John Galiga, of Hill Co., Texas; and
Sarah Jane, wife of Henry Segman of Hill Co. The paternal grandfather, Hincha Gilliam,
was born in N.C. and moved to East Tenn. He was married to Miss Neally, a native of
N.C. John T. Gilliam was born in Tennessee in 1841 and in 1852 moved to Arkansas
with his parents. In 1861 he enlisted in the State Service. After the war he was
in Oregon working as a Carpenter where he lost his first wife. He came to Hill Co.
in 1878. He married in 1866 Miss Eliza R. Ross, a Native of Kentucky from which
State she moved to Arkansas with her parents, William and Mahala Ross. She died in
Oregon in 1878. She bore her husband three children: John William, Hillsboro, Texas;
Emily Ann, wife of Ira P. Martin; and Minnie, a student in the class of 1891 in
Southwestern University. In 1879, Mr. Gilliam took as his second wife Miss Fannie
Galiga by whom he had three children: Marion, Horace DeWitt, and a child that died
in infancy. (p569-70)

HON. I. A. PATTON, attorney at law, Alvarado, Johnson Co., was born in Tennessee,
March 18, 1837, a son of John W. and Malinda Patton, natives also of Tennessee. The
parents came to Texas in 1847, settled first at Victoria and later at Goliad where
both died. Our subject was educated at Center College, Danville, Ky. and Cumberland
University, Lebanon, Tenn. He enlisted Oct. 11, 1861 in Company B, First Texas
Cavalry. Sept. 30, 1865, he married Miss Salome Billups, a native of Alabama, and
they have had seven children: John W., deceased; Harry B., deceased; Ethel, deceased;
Alexander B.; Robert B.; Bessie R.; and Aubrey. (p574-6)

JAMES BARR, a Johnson County farmer, is given the following record: James Barr, Sr.
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was born in Virginia Oct. 25, 1766 and moved to Tennessee when quite a young man, and
married Mrs. Mary Hallam, nee Bowen, and settled in Hickman Co. His wife before
marriage, Mary Barr, was born Feb. 10, 1773. The children of James Barr were four
daughters and one son: Cynthia, born Aug. 19, 1805 and still living in Hickman Co.;
Mary Gillashy Barr, born Sept. 9, 1807; ~arah Maria, born Dec. 29, 1809; Nancy
Lilley Barr, born Jan. 19, 1813; Amzi Lewis Barr, born June 24, 1815.

The family record of Arr.zi L. Barr is as follows: Parthenia Hassell, born July 14,
1819; Amzi Barr and Parthenia Hassell were married in 1835. Their family comprised
six sons and three daughters, namely: William born Sept. 13, 1837; James, born
Sept. 30, 1839; Mary, born Aug. 10, 1841; John Hassell, born April 11, 1845; Cynthia,
born March· 21, 1847; Amzi L., May 14, 1849; Millington, March 30, 1851; Madison,
born Feb. 20, 1853; and Sarah Francis, born July 28, 1856. Amzi Barr moved to
Texas in 1854 and settled in Anderson Co. near Palestine, where he died in 1856. In
1857 his wife and children moved back to Tennessee where she remained until her
death in April 1884.

James, the eldest son, subject of this sketch, ran away from school and entered the
War in 1861. At the end of the War he returned to Hickman Co., Tenn. He came back
to Texas in 1869 and remained in Anderson Co. until 1871 when he moved to Waco,
McLennon Co., then to Hill Co. In Jan. 1890, he married Miss Minnie A. White, dau
ghter of Rev. W. H. White, of Dallas, Texas. His family consists of two children:
James F. and Hattie Eva; the latter born June 12, 1891. Mr. Barr, whose name intro
duced this sketch, was born in Hickman Co., Tenn. in 1848. (p582-3)

(Abstracted by Mrs. C. n. Kelso, Jr.)

J. W. ORAND, born near Woodbury, Cannon Co., Tenn. May 24, 1861. He was son of
J. W. and Jane Talley Orand. His. father died 1883 at 57 years of age, his mother
in 1878 at 52 years of age. They had eight children: Mary E., wife of John C. New:
John M.; S. W., died 1890; D. H.; N.W.; P.C.; and J.W. In 1872, this family came
to Texas and lived in Waco. In 1881, J.W. Orand moved to Whitney and married Miss
Bessie McCown March 9, 1882. They had one child ed Etta Dill who was born
Dec. 2 ,1882. (p389-390)

WM. A. MCMURRY, born Anderson Co., S.C. July 28, 1831 (fifth wife from Tenn.), came
to Texas in 1870, settled near Brandon. He served in Company G, 24th Georgia
Infantry, Army of Tennessee, and was in the siege of Vicksburg. He married first in
1856, Miss Nancy Harrison, a dau. of Larkin Harrison, a farmer of Georgia. They had
three sons: Wm. L., born Sept. 10, 1857, died in Texas Feb. 1, 1891 leaving a widow
and two children; John A., born July 20, 1860, lives in Clay Co. Texas; Thomas M.
born Aug. 5, 1862 of Hill Co. Texas. The mother of these children died Aug. 1866.
Mr. McMurry married next Miss Eveline Harrison, a sister of his first wife. She
died Sept. 1869. He married third Mrs. York, a daughter of Levi Sewell of Georgia,
their seven children were: Nora, born April 30, 1871, wife of T.G. Giles of Brandon;
Ida, born March 21, 1873; Seaborn, born Feb. 14, 1875; Lula, born Sept. 27, 1877;
Bruce, born Oct:. 3, 1879; James, born Dec. 29, 1881; Beva, born Jan. 13, 1885. The
mother of the above children died Jan. 14, 1887. On June 24, 1888, Mr. McMurry mar
ried Mrs. Lucy Dean, dau. of Rev. Shepord Duvall of Ky., a Methodist Minister. She
died March 7, 1891. Mr. McMurry married Miss Hattie Green Nov. 1, 1891. Miss Green
was the daughter of H. R. and Huldah Green of Bedford Co., Tenn. She was graduated
from Science Hill, now Bedford College, in 1876. Mr. McMurry was the son of William
and Eleatha McMurry, his father died Jan. 1891 at 89 years, and his mother died
June 1890 at 82 years. (p390-39l)

JOHN W. FLOORE of Cleburne, Texas was born near Macon, Miss. in 1853, son of
Benjamin Floore and Ann Daniel of Tenn. He came to Texas in 1871, and May 10, 1883
married Miss Florence Childress, a dau. of Dr. A. J. Childress, formerly of Tenn.,
now of Terrell, Texas. (p392) .
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WILLIAM C. GATHINGS, born 1844, son of James J. and Martha W. Covington Gathings. In
1862, fought for Confedercy Co. A, 12th Texas Calvary. Married in 1874 Miss Idel1a
Rushing, born Feb. 11, 1855, dau. of Joseph L. and Martha C. Anderson Rushing of
McNairy Co., Tenn. The Rushings came to Texas in 1870. Mr. and Mrs. Wm. C. Gathings
had 10 children: Wm. C., born Dec. 21, 1875; James A., born Dec. 28, 1877; Thomas E.,
born Jan. 31, 1881; Hugh L., born Nov. 16, 1883; Philip, born Sept. 12, 1885; Ben and
lottie (twins), born June 3, 1886; Cornelia M., born May 23, 1888; John, born Dec. 6,
1890; and died infant. (p393)

W. T. ELLINGTON, born Va. 1821, married Esther Vernor, a native of lewisburg, Tenn.,
daughter of Rev. E. E. Vernor. Rev. Vernor died in 1884 at the age of 80 years.
W. T. Ellington and his wife, Esther, had seven children: W. H., their youngest son
was born near Booneville, Miss. in 1854. He went to Texas when he was 19 years old
in 1881. In 1886, he married Nina Holt of Pilot Point, Denton Co., Texas. She died
a year later (no issue). On Jan. 15, 1890, he married Lulu, a daughter of Richard
Beall of Ellis Co., Texas. (p399)

KING H. HALEY, farmer of Hubbard, Texas, was born April, 1855, in Mississippi. He
was son of Confederate soldier, Wm. Haley, and Susie Haley. His father died in the
war and his mother in 1862. He was raised by an elder sister. His brothers and
sisters were: MaryA., mar. R. Rambo, lives in la.; Elizabeth, died in Texas; John,
died in army; Permelia, died young; Thomas, a farmer of Limestone Co., Texas; Frank,
a farmer of Navarro Co., Texas; and King H. Haley, who came to Texas in 1863. King
H. Haley mar. in 1878 Miss Sinai Barrington, dau. of John and Hulda Barrington,
natives of Tenn. Mr. Barrington served through the Civil War and came to Texas in
1866. He died in 1870 leaving his widow and six children living in Navarro Co.,
Texas. Sinai Barrington Haley was born Jan. 6, 1864. She and Mr. Haley had five
children: Corietta died Oct. 25, 1880; Mary A., born Sept. 22, 1882; Ollie M., born
March 29, 1885; Eller J., born July 21, 1887; Minnie L., born Jan. 17, 1889. (p402;

J. RAUS DAVIS was born in Hickman Co., Tenn. Feb. 28, 1829 and came to Texas in 1849.
He was a son of John H. Davis and Nancy Shores Davis. John H. Davis was a native of
North Carolina, and Nancy Shores Davis was the daughter of William Shores who came
from Ireland and settled at Nashville, Tenn. John H. Davis and his wife had nine
children. J. Raus was the youngest. J. Raus Davis and Miss Margaret Wood, who
was born in Scotland May 9, 1831, were married in Hill Co., Texas. Miss Wood was
the daughter of James and Isabella Wood, who came to Texas from Scotland in 1851.
Mr. Wood died Nov. 27, 1872 and Mrs. Wood died in 1887. They had four daughters,
all married and living in Texas. Mr • and Mrs. J. Raus Davis had four children:
Nannie M. J., born Oct. 31, 1855, m-l A. Fisher, by whom she had one child, m-2
W. E. Glenn; John H., born Nov. 27, 1857 of Hillsboro, Texas; Mollie A., born Aug.
8, 1862, wife of Wm. Hunton; James W., born Sept. 27, 1865. (p405)

T.N. McKEE, born in 1818, son of Thomas McKee, who was born in N.C., but moved to
Tenn. in 1823. Mr. Thomas McKee was the son of Alexander McKee, born in N.C. 1750,
and was a Revolutionary Soldier. Mr. T.N. McKee came to Texas in 1852 and settled
in Woodbury Hill Co. He married at the age of thirty-nine years to louisa Elliott,
who was born in Ala. in 1836, they have had seven children, three of which are now
living. Their children are: J.N., William Thomas, and Augustus H. (p407)

R.T. FRAZIER was born in Benton Co., Ark. in 1841, the 4th of 10 children born to
Richard Frazier, a native of Tenn. Richard Frazier married Agnes Clark, a daughter
of James Clark. He died in 1856. R.T. Frazier served in the Confederate Army Co.
D, Burford's 19th Texas Cavalry. He mar. in 1873 Zantippe Hedgpeth, a native of
Tenn. and they had nine children: Philip (deceased); Samuel; Nellie; lottie; Annie;
Thompson; Sallie; Eva and Robert. (p4ll-4l2)

JAMES A. DRENNAN of Johnson Co., Texas, was born in DeSoto Co., Miss. Sept. 30, 1841
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a son of Joseph A. Drennan, a native of Tenn. and the son of James A. Drennan of
Ireland, who carne to Greenville, S.C. The Drennans carne to Texas in 1851 and Mr.
Drennan served in Co. H. 3rd Texas Cavalry. He mar. Feb. 14, 1869 Miss Harriet B.
Williams, a daughter of Paskell K. Williams, a native of S.C. Mr. and Mrs. Drennan
have had nine children: Joseph F.; Robert P.; Walter G.; Lillie M.; Lucy E.; Joe
A.; James A.; John S.; and Harriet B. (p413)

A.O. HORNE, born in Tenn. in 1791, son of William Horne, a native of Tenn., his
father having corne to Tenn. from England in Colonial days. a.E. Horne married
Elizabeth Thornbough, daughter of William, a native of Virginia, and a soldier in
War of 1812. They had 10 children: Dr. W.T., died in Austin, Texas in 1877; Dr.
James A., died in Austin in 1846; Mrs. Sarah a. Brown, died in Austin, 1878; M.G.
Horne, mar. Catherine Brooks of Ala., they had three children--Robert M., Elizabeth
E. (now Mrs. Couchman) and William T, Catherine B. Horne died in 1874 and in 1875
M.G. married Mrs. Susan Chapman Plummer of Mo., she had two children by her first
marriage--Philip and J. E. Susan Horne died Jan. 13, 1892; A.G., died Austin, Texas
1856; A.a.; Mary E., died in 1852. Mr. Horne went to Ala. in 1812, where his children
were all born, and moved to Texas in 1846, settling in Travis Co., where he died in
1882. (p4l3)

TERRY W. WILlE was born at Holly Springs, Miss. July 9, 1843. He was a son of
Alexander B. Wilie and Elizabeth A. Thompson, both natives of Tenn. Alexander and
Elizabeth Wilie had nine children: Virginia t., deceased near Mahara, Texas in 1890,
mar. C.H.F. Hood; Terry W.; Mary P., mar. Jonathan Rice and they both died in
McLennan Co., Texas; laura, wife of E.R. Hirring of Limestone Co., Texas; Albert C.,
Justice of Peace of Limestone Co.; James C., of Paca City, Texas; Gertrude, died
young; A.L., a doctor of West Sta., Texas; Ada, wife of Prof. J.E.Murray of San
Angelo, Texas; George L., of Limestone Co. Texas. Terry W. Wilie carne to Texas
with his family in 1858. He enlisted in 1861 in the 7th Texas Infantry, and served
for a while with the Texas Rangers. Mr. Wilie married Miss Callie B. Adams, a dau.
of Samuel Adams, who carne to Fannin Co., Texas in 1852. They had five children,
only one of whom survived, Walter A., born Jan. 14, 1876. Callie Wilie died Sept.
28, 1881. On Dec. 4, 1883, Mr. Wilie married Maggie Tummins, a widow and sister of
his first wife. They have three living children: Terry W., born Sept. 8, 1886;
Charles L., born Dec. 16, 1887; and Denny E., born Sept. 27, 1890. (p4l8-4l9-420)

MEREDITH S. HOLLAND of Hill Co., Texas was born in Tenn. in 1847, he is a son of
James and Frances Scott Holland. James Holland was born July 4, 1817, the son of
Wm. and Nancy Morris of Sumner Co., Tenn. Frances Scott Holland was the daughter
of John Scott. Frances Scott and James Holland reared ten children, seven sons and
three daughters, four sons and one daughter are living, and the father in 1892 is
74 years old, but mother is dead several years. Meredith S. Holland ceme to Texas
in 1876. He married in Tenn. in 1868 Miss Arminda Harlin, born Sept. 20, 1848, a
dau. of John and Polly Meadow Harlin, both of Tenn. Meredith and Arminda Holland
have seven children: Perry M.; Ida; Robert, deceased; Dora; Clay; Horace; and Ada.
(p 420-421)

WM C. SENTER of Johnson Co., Texas, is a son of James C. and Frankie Jackson Senter.
His father was born in N.C. in 1806, and moved to Tenn., where he died in 1842. His
mother was born in Tenn. and died there in 1880, his parents ~ere married in 1826.
They were the parents of five children: Thomas J.; Mary Jane, wife of Samuel Turner
of Tenn.; William C.; Patrick Hale of Red River Co., Texas; Martha N.; widow of
Robert Boone, of West Tenn. Mr. Senter's paternal grandparents, William and Jency
Butler Senter, were natives respectively of Va. and N.C. Great grandfather Henry
Senter was born in N.C. and moved to Va. He was a soldier in the Revolutionary War.
The Senter family carne from England, were closely related to and intimately acquainted
with Andrew Jackson. William C. Senter was born in Greene Co., Tenn. in 1832, and
he carne to Texas in 1858. In 1862, he joined the Confederate service, in the Texas
Cavalry. In 1870, he married Elizabeth C. Kelley, a daughter of Calvin Kelley, a
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native of Ky. To them were born ten children: C.C., a student at Baylor University;
James C.; Franklin; Jane, a student at Irving Inst.; William A.; John P.; Rosalia;
Dora; Thomas S.; and Henry P. (p421)

NOBLE L. CLARDY of Johnson Co., Texas was born in Bedford Co., Tenn. Oct. 22, 1825,
a son of Richerd S. Clardy and Theodcsia H. Majors, a daughter of R.H. Majors, a
native of N.C. They had nine children: John; James R.; Sarah; Mary A.; Noble L.;
Caroline W.; Richard S.; Theodosia H.; and Nancy S. Noble L. Clardy came to Texas
in 1872. He had been married July 22, 1860 to Miss Ellen A. Lillard, a daughter of
Benjamin Lillard of Rutherford Co., Tenn. Mr. and Mrs. Clardy had four children:
Benjamin L., Ida; Noble M.; and Willie. Mrs. Clardy died in 1868, and in 1870 Mr.
Clardy married Miss. Mary J. McMillan, a native of Tenn. (p427)'

THOMAS C. POINDEXTER, deceased, was born in Sullivan Co., Tenn. August 17, 1816, and
was the eldest of 8 children: 5 brothers - John; George; Wm; Sam and Elbert; and
2 sisters - Sarah and Martha. His father, James Poindexter, was a Baptist Minister,
a Virginian by birth, who served through the Revolutionary War under Washington and
was at Cornwallis surrender at Yorktown. Thomas C. Poindexter's Mother was a Craft
and his grandmother a Thomas. He married Nancy White, dau. of Benjamin F. Whit~, a
Baptist Minister, in 1839 and came to Texas in 1844. He reared and educated 8 child
ren: James K., a physician of Kasse, Texas; Fannie E., wife of Judge R.B. Dehaney
of Ky.; Benjamin F., died in Confederate Army; Martha Angie, widow of Colonel A.C.
Hazle of Johnson Co., Texas; Dr. Gilman H., who died in Centerville, Texas in 1873;
Mary L., the former wife of Dr. W.S. Ross; William, a lawyer, graduated from
Cumberland University, Lebanon, Tenn. in 1875, he marrieq Mary Chambers Sept. 9,
1879, the daughter of Colonel B.J. Chambers of Cleburne, Texas; and John B., a
farmer of Alvardo, Texas. (p428)

JAMES GARLAND HARDWICK BUCK of Hill Co., Texas, was born in Lowndes Co., Miss. Feb.
5, 1837. On his father's side, he is descended from English stock. His ancestors
came to the Carolina's before the Revolution. His mother, nee Mildred Weatherred,
was a grand child of the Tennessee pioneer, Anthony Bledsoe, descended from the
historic Knights of Bledsoe, and a near kinsman of Jesse Bledsoe, a U.S. Senator from
Ky., 1813-1815. The latter was the maternal grandfather of Gov. B. Gratz Brown of
Mo. Anthony Bledsoe was killed by Indians at Bledsoe Lick, now Castellian Springs,
Sumner Co., Tenn., in 1798. The late Professor Albert Taylor Bledsoe was of this
family now scattered through Va., Ky., Mo., Ga., Miss., Tenn., Ala., and Texas.
The Weatherreds are also extensive in Tenn., Miss., Ill., and Texas. General
William B. Bates, Gov~rnor of Tenn. and now U.S. Senator, is of this family. He is
a grandson of William Weatherred, a brother of James Weatherred, the grandfather of
James Garland Hardwick Buck. The descendants of Francis Marcus Weatherred, another
brother of this family, lives in Hill Co., Texas. Marcus Weatherred was a Texas
pioneer and is buried at Covington. Professor J.G.H. Buck graduated from U. of Ala.
and went from Tenn. to Texas in 1873. May 21, 1857, he married Miss Martha Swepson
Garner, born in Va., but moved to Lowndes Co., Miss. as a child. She is related to
the Jeffries and Swepson families of Southern Va. Mr. and Mrs. Buck have had six
children: Mrs. Mary Ward Call of Trinidad, Colorado; Beaumont Boneparte, graduate of
West Point in 1885, teaches at U. of Mo.; Pauline Inez; Earl Carlton; and a son
died at two years. (p434)

GEORGE B. and ~ARTHA T. SANDERS THOMPSON, natives of Ga. and Tenn., were married in
Bedford Co., Tenn. March 9, 1831. He left Tenn. in 1844 and went to Texas. Mr. and
Mrs. Thompson were the parents of five children: Sarah A., deceased; Agnes, widow
of S.A. Galleher of Dallas, Texas; Nancy, deceased, was wife of J.L. Sypert;
Elizabeth, wife of J.C. Newman; and Dallas. Mrs. Thompson died in 1879, age 69 years,
and Mr. Thompson died in 1885, age 81 years. Da lIas Thompson was born in 1844 in
Harrison Co., Texas. He enlisted in 1862 in the Confederate army, Co. A., Hawpe's
Regiment. He married in 1873 Miss Tillie Hawpe, a daughter of Colonel T.C. and Electa
Underwood Hawpe, natives of renn. and Conn. Mr. and Mrs. Hawpe were early settlers
of Dallas Co. Texas. They have 3 ch: Brooks; Josiah; Lillian. (p43S-436)

(Continued Next Quarter)
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WEST TENNESSEE DISTRICT, LAND GRANTS, BOOK 1

(Abstracted from the microfilm by Mr. and Mrs. William Lusk Crawford)

Page 271. #296. Rec. 20 Jan. 1827, Cert. #897, 898, 899, 900, 901, 902, 903 and
904, 1 March 1826, Commissioners of Tenn., assignee of Reg. of Western Dist., 25 a
each. Entered 6 May 1826 as an occupant claim under the Act of 1825 by #974 granted
Samuel R. Brown, assignee said Reg. eleventh district, Shelby Co., on waters of Wolf
River, adj. North boundary line of Joseph Graham, S. E. corner survey in name of
William Brandon, south boundary line of survey in name of David Beaty.

Page 272. #297. Rec. 20 Jan. 1827, Cert. #2773, 2774, 2775, 2776, 2777 & 2778, 6
March 1826, Commissioners of Tenn., assignee Reg. western district, 25 a each,
entered 20 May 1826 as an Occupant Claim under the Act of 1825 by #1006 granted
Harrison Hart assignee of Reg., eleventh district, Shelby Co., adj. S. W. corner
William Laurence survey, south with Polk's line.

Page 273. #298. Rec. 20 Jan. 1827, Cert. #2825 t 2826, 2827, 2829 and 2830, 6
March 1826, Commissioners of Tenn., assignee of Reg. Western district, 25 a each,
entered 20 May 1826 as an Occupant Claim under Act of 1825 by #1007, granted James L.
Hart, assignee of said Reg., eleventh district t Shelby Co., on south side of Creek.

Page 274. #299. Rec. 20 Jan. 1827, Cert. #1023, 1024, 1025, 1026, 1027, 1028, 1029
& 1030, 3 March 1826, Commissioners of Tenn.; assignees of Reg. of Western district,
25 a each, entered 27 June 1826 as an Occupant Claim, Act of 1825 by #1147 granted
Willie Roberts, assignee said Reg., eleventh district, Shelby Co. on Wolf River.

Page 275. #300. Rec. 20 Jan. 1827, Cert. #955, 956, 957, 958, 959, 960, 961 & 962,
1 March 1826, Commissioners of Tenn., assignees of Reg. of western district, 25 a
each, entered 10 June 1826. Occupant Claim, Act ·of 1825 by #1011 granted Frances
Wright, assignee of Register, eleventh district, Shelby Co. on waters of Wolf river,
adj. N. W. corner John Gillam's survey, south boundary line Lawrence and Davis sur
vey, G. Gillam's S. W. corner.

Page 276. #301. Rec. Jan. 20, 1827. Cert #939, 940, 941, 942, 943, 944, 945, 946
dated March 1, 1826. Issued by Commissioners of Tenn. to the assignee of the Reg.
of the western district for 25 a each. Entered on May 6, 1826 as an Occupant Claim
under the Act of 1825 by #985. Granted to Frances Wright, assignee of said Reg.,
eleventh district, Shelby Co., on waters of Wolf River adj. S. E. corner of 640 3. sur
vey in name of William Laurence &William A. Davis. To N. W. corner of T. Parsons
520 a, adj. N. W. corner of Wm. Brandon 75 a, to corner of John Gillam's Occupant
entry.

Page 277. #302. Rec. Jan. 20, 1827, Cert. #963, 964, 965, 966, 967, 968, 969, 970,
all dated March 1, 1826. Issued by Commissioners of Tenn. to the assignees of the
Reg. of the Western district for 25 a each, entered June 10, 1826 as an Occupant Claim
under the Act of 1825 by #1010. Granted to Francis Wright, assignee of said Reg.,
eleventh district in Shelby Co. on waters of Wolf River, adj. A. Jones 200 a tract.
Adj. 640 a in name of Laurence C. Davis, adj. Wm. Brandon's 75 a survey, adj. Andrew
(?) Jones 200 a survey, adj. Jones & Gillam.

Page 278. #303. Rec. Jan. 20, 1827, Cert. #923, 924, 925, 926, 927, 928, 929 & 930
all dated March 1, 1826. Issued by Commissioners of Tenn. to the assignees of Reg.
of the western district for 25 a each and entered June 10, 1826 as an Occupant Claim
under the Act of 1820 by #1008. Granted to Francis Wright, assignee of said Reg.,
eleventh district in Shelby Co. on north side of Wolf River adj. William Fewkes
N. W. corner on Richard Husband east boundary, adj. William Fewkes N. E. Corner Line
between Fewkes & Richardson.
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Page 279. #3C4. Rec. Jan. 20, 1827, Cert. #931, 932, 933, 934, 935, 936, 937, 938,
all dated March I, 1826. Issued by Commissioner to the assignee of Register of
Western District for 25 a each and entered May 6, 1826 as an occupant claim under the
Act of 1825 by #986. Granted to Frances Wright, assignee of said register. Eleventh
district in Shelby Co. on Wolf River adj. ' 640 a survey in name of laurence & Davis
and at S. E. corner of Thos. H. Person. Adj. Andrew Jones, adj. W. M. Person, adj.
James Richardson's occupant survey of 200a.

Page 280. 41305. Rec. Jan. 20, 1827 by Cert. 1~947, 948, 949, 950, 951, 952, 953, 954,
all dated March 1, 1826. Issued by Commissioners of Tenn. to the assignee of the
register of the western district for 25 a each and entered on June 10, 1826 as an
occupant claim under the Act of 1825 by i~1009. Granted to Richard Husbands, assignee
of said register, eleventh district in Shelby Co. on Wolf River adj. Thos. Persons
20 a survey in section one adj. James Richardson's corner and Fewkes line.

Page 281. #306. Rec. Jan. 20, 1827, Cert. #987, 988, 989, 990, all dated March 1,
1826. Issued by Corrmissioners of Tenn. to the assignee of the register of the west
ern district for 25 a each and entered on May 6, 1826 as an occupant claim under the
Act of 1825 by #998. Granted to Ira Townsend. Eleventh district in Shelby Co. adj.
640 a tract in name of Thos. Jones.

Page 282. ir307. Rec. Jan. 20, 1827, Cert 4ft 971, 972, 973, 974, 975, 976, 977 and
978, all dated March 1, 1826. Issued by Co~missioners of Tenn. to the assignee of
the western district for 25 a each and entered on May 6, 1826 as an occupant claim
under the Act of 1825 by #979. Granted to Elijah Bunch, assignee of said register.
Eleventh district in Co. on Wolf River adj. N. W. corner of William Trigg.

Page 283. i1fr308. Rec. Jan. 20, 1827, Cert. i¥889, 890, 891 and 892, all dated March
1, 1826. Issued by Commissioners of Tenn. to the assignee of the register of the
western district for 25 a each and entered May 6, 1826 as an occupant claim under
the Act of 1825 by ~982. Granted to William laurence, assignee of said register.
Eleventh district in Shelby Co. adj. David Resters 200 a survey, adj. 600 a survey
in name of B. Baily founded on entry #157, adj. west corner of Polk's 5000 a survey.

Page 284. 4~309. Rec. Jan. 20, 1827 ,Cert. fr88l, 882, 883, 884, 885, 886, 887 &
888, all dated March 1, 1826. Issued by Commissioners of Tenn. to the assignee of
the register of western district for 25 a each and entered on May 6, 1826 as an occu
pant claim under the Act of 1825 by #983. Granted to William Laurence. Eleventh
district in Shelby Co. on waters of Wolf River adj. David Resters entry #981(?) for
200 a.

Page 285. #310. Rec. Jan. 20, 1827, Cert. #893, 894, 895 & 896, all dated March 1,
1826. Issued by the Commissioners of Tenn. to the assignee of the register of the
western district for 25 a. each and entered on May 6, 1826 ~s an occupant claim under
the Act of 1825 by #984. Granted to William laurence, eleventh district in Shelby
Co. west of David Resters, adj. Samuel McKinney's 200 a survey.

Page 286. #311. Rec. Jan. 20, 1827, Cert #873,874, 875, 876, 877,878, 879 and 880,
all dated March 1, 1826. Issued by Commissioners of Tenn. to the assignee of the
register of the western district for 25 a each and entered on May 6, 1826 as an occu
pant claim under the Act of 1825 by #981. Granted to William laurence, eleventh
district, Shelby Co. on waters of Wolf River.

Page 287. #312. Rec. Jan. 20, 1827, Cert. #905, 906, 907, 908, 909, 910, 911 and
912, all dated March 1, 1826. Issued by Commissioners of Tenn. to the assignee of
the register of western district for 25 a each and entered on May 6, 1826 as an occu
pant claim under the Act of 1825 by #976. Granted to James Bostick. Eleventh dis
trict, Shelby Co. on Wolf River on north line of Williams & Laurence's l68~ a survey
adj. John Overton.
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Page 288. /1313. Rec. Jan. 20, 1827, Cert. Ifr1039, 1040, 1041, 1042, 1043, 1044,
1045, 1046, all dated March 3, 1826. Issued by Commissioners of Tenn. to the assign
ee of the register of western district for 25 a each and entered June 27, 1826 as an
occupant claim under the Act of 1825 by #1045. Granted to John R. Kent, eleventh
district, Shelby Co. on Wolf River adj. Joseph Graham's 612 a. survey. Adj. line of
William F. Thompson.

Page 289. #314. Rec. Jan. 20, 1827, Cert. #915, 916, 917, 918, 919, 920, 921, 922,
all dated March 1,,1826. Issued by Commissioners of Tenn. to the assignee of register
of western district for 25 a each and entered May 6, 1826 as an occupant claim under
the Act of 1825 by #977. Granted to Patrick Myher. Eleventh district in Co.
Islands in Mississippi River adj. T.P. Painter.

Page 290. #315. Rec. Jan. 20, 1827, Cert. #1055, 1056, 1057, 1058, 1059, 1060,
1061, 1062. Issued March 3, 1826 by Commissioners of Tenn. to the assignee of the
register of Western district for 25 a each. Entered June 27, 1826 as an occupant
claim under the Act of 1825 by #1046. Granted to Henry F. James, eleventh district,
Shelby Co. on Wolf River, N. E. corner of John R. Kent's 200 a tract.

Page 291. #316. Rec. Jan. 20, 1827, Cert. #1047, 1048, 1049, 1050, 1051, 1052,
1053, 1054, March 3, 1826, issued by COmmissioners of Tenn. to the assignee of the
register of western district for 25 a each entered June 27, 1826 as an occupant claim
under Act of 1825 by #1044. Granted to William B. Dare. Eleventh district, Shelby
Co. on Wolf River on north boundary line of Joseph Graham's 612 a survey, southeast
corner of Samuel R. Brown(?) 200 a entry at 974.

Page 292. #317. Rec. 20 Jan. 1827, Cert. #913 and 914, 1 March 1826, Commissioners
of Tenn., assignees of register of western district, 25 a each entered, May 1826 as
an occupant claim under Act of 1825 by #975, granted John K. Balch, assignee of reg
ister, eleventh district, Shelby Co. on south side of Wolf River, adj. N. E. corner
entry ffr974, S. R. Brown.

Page 293. iffr351. Rec. 5 Feb. 1827, Cert. iffr5856, 14 June, 1824, Register of West
Tenn., James Todd for 10 a and entered on Aug. 18, 1824 by #1534. Granted to Rupe1
(Russel?) Cain, assignee of said Todd. Ninth district in Hardeman Co.

Page 294. #352. Rec. Feb. 5, 1827, Cert. #6370 dated Aug. 21, 1824 by register of
West Tenn. to William Howard for 75 a, entered Sept. 23, 1824 by #1590. Granted to
Isaac Durrgberry, assignee of said Howard. 75 a, ninth district in Co.

Page 295. ~7=353. Rec. Feb. 5, 1827, Cert. if~5838 dated June 11, 1824. Issued by
register of West. Tenn. to Edwin Price for lO a entered Aug. 18, 1824 by ifH535.
Granted to Cornelius Cain, assignee of said Price 10 a in ninth district, Hardeman
Co. on waters of Big Hatchee adj. entry #1534 in name of Rupen (Russel) Cain.

Page 296. '1~354. Rec. Feb. 5, 1827, Cert ;115060 dated March 29, 1822. Issued by Reg.
of West Tenn. to Brice F. Martin for 10 a entered March 17, 1825 by #1777. Granted
to John Chambers, assignee of said Martin, 10 a, ninth district, McNairy Co. on
waters of Chambers Creek, adj. entry #164 in name of John Simington.

Page 297. #355. Rec. Feb. 5, 1827, Cert. #1515 dated Sept. 1, 1819. Issued by Reg.
of East Tenn. to Robert McKamy (McHamy?) for 190 a entered May 17, 1825 by ~1813.

Granted to John Chambers, ninth district, McNairy Co. on waters of Chambers Creek
adj. N. E. corner of entry #164 for 640 a in name of John Simington.

Page 298. '11356. Rec. Feb. 5, 1827. Warrant iffr686 dated July 19, 1821. In consider
ation for military service performed by Joab Douge to the state of N. Car. 726 a
entered Dec. 18, 1822 by #1143. Granted to the heirs of Joab Douge, ninth district,
Madison Co. on middle fork of Forked Deer, adj. N. W. corner entry ifF768 for 640 a
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in name of the President and Trustees to east boundary line of entry #649. Adj.
entry #1136 for 100 a in name of John Owens to entry #658 for 40 a in name of
Samuel Spaggins to entry #657 for 88 a in name of Samuel Spaggins.

Page 299. #357. Rec. Feb. 5, 1827, Cert. #4925 dated Jan. 15, 1824, issued by Reg.
of West Tenn. to James Davis for 122~ a entered Aug. 9, 1824 by #1517. Granted to
John Petty, assignee of said Davis. Ninth district, McNairy Co. on waters of
Hatchee adj. entry #1067 in name of the Trustees for 640 a.

Page 300. #358. Rec. Feb. 5, 1827, Cert. 4;5640 dated May 2?, 1824. Issued by Reg.
of West Tenn. to John C. McLemore for 20 a. Entered May 30, 1825 by #1786. Granted
to John C1ifft, assignee of said McLemore. Tenth district in Fayette Co. on waters
of Wolf River adj. S. W. corner of entry #1226 for 640 a in name of Daniel C1ifft.

Page 301. #359. Rec. Feb. 5, 1827, Cert. #1766, June 2, 1824. Issued by Reg. of
West Tenn. to John Chambers for 128 a, entered Dec. 7, 1820 by #34, granted to John
Chambers, eleventh district, Shelby Co. on waters of Big Creek on south side of
Loose Hatchee River adj. S. Steads N. W. corner of grant #407 adj. Shadrack Harges
south boundary.

Page 302. ~360. Rec. Feb. 7, 1827, Cert. #278 dated Sept. 15, 1810, issued by Reg.
of West Tenn. to John Northcott for 40 a and entered Aug. 10, 1824 by #1689. Granted
to William D. Baird, assignee of said Northcott. Twelfth district, Carroll Co. on
waters of North Forked Deer. Adj. S. W. corner of Kilough' s 18 a entry 4F1209. Adj.
Burrow's south boundary line of 95 a survey ~1454.

Page 303. #361. Rec. Feb. 7, 1827, Cert. #5263 dated May 1, 1824. Issued by Reg.
of West Tenn. to William D. Baird for 40 a entered June 5, 1824 by #1473. Granted
to William D. Baird and his heirs, twelfth district, Carroll Co. on Reedy Creek of
Obion, adj. N. W. cor~er of #1344 in the name of Thomas Givins for 522 a.

Page 304. #j62. Rec~ Fe~. 7, 1827, Cert. #5095, April 13, 1824, issued by Reg. of
We.st Tenn. to George P. & William Wallace, 30 a, June 3, 1824 by 4F1464. Granted to
WHTiam: D. Baird, assignee of saidG. fl,nd.W. Wallace. Twelfth Distt:'ict, Carroll Co.
en ~at~rs of Forked Deer River adj. N.E. corner of entry #1183 in name of James
McE~ln" for 10 a.

)1;

Page 305.#363. Rec. Feb. 7, 1827, Cert. 4;5099 dated April 14, 1824, issued by
Reg. of West Tenn. to William Wallace for 10 a, entered June 3, 1824 by #1499.
Granted to William D. Baird, assignee of said Wallace ... ·~2 Twelfth district, Carroll
Co. on waters of North Forked Deer, adj. N. E. corner &f Ki10ugh's 20 a survey,
entry # 12119 •

Page 306. #364. Rec. Feb. 7, 1827, Cert. #5791 dated June 2, 1824. Issued by
Reg. of West Tenn. to Joseph Be11en for 45 a, entered June 16, 1824 by #1438. Granted
to Hartwell Temple, assignee of said Be11en. Ninth district, Henderson Co. on
waters of Forked Deer, adj. western N. E. corner of entry 4;1207 for 3840 a in the
nanle o~ Robert Henry adj. north boundary line of said Robert Henry's entry #1207
fotd~840 a.

'PJ~e"307. 4/365. Rec. Feb. 7, 1827, Cert. #1615 <fat'~d'Aug. 1/ 1824, issuedb}'·r.
Reg. of East Tenn. to William Graham for 125 a. Entered Jan. 29, 1825 by #1731.
Granted to Hartwell Temple, assignee of said Graham. Ninth district, Henderson Co.
on waters of Forked Deer adj. entry' #1539 for 32 a in name of Carter (?) Oneal.
To N. E. corner of entry #1513 for 40 a in name of Medgett Brooks, adj. entry #1538
for 30 a in name of Carter (Castes?) Oneal.

Page 308. 4/366. Rec. 7 Feb. 1827, Cert. 6471, 6 Sept. 1824, Reg. of West Tenn.
Jonathan Quigley, 4 a,. entered 29 Nov. 1824 by #1682 granted Thomas P. White,
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assignee said White, ninth district, Henderson Co. adj. S. W. corner entry #1402,
Thomas P. White.

Page 309. #367. Rec. 7 Feb. 1827, Cert. #5128, 19 April 1824, Reg. of West Tenn.,
William Ray, 9 a, entered 4 June 1824 by #1402 granted Thomas P. White, assignee
said Ray, ninth district, Henderson Co. on waters of Beech.

Page 310. #368. Rec. 7 Feb. 1827, Cert. 4740, 21 Jan. 1824, Reg. West Tenn., John
C. McLemore, 95 a, entered 2 June 1824, by #1454, granted Sterling Burrow, assignee
said McLemore. Twelfth district, Carrol Co. on waters of Forked Deer, adj. East
boundary entry #763 Joseph Turner.

Page 311. #369. Rec. 7 Feb. 1827, Cert. #5790, 2 June 1824, Reg. West Tenn.,
Joseph Bellew, 20 a, entered 5 Oct. 1824 by #1805, granted Sterling Burrow, assignee
said Bellew. Twelfth district, Carroll Co. on waters of Rutherfords Fork adj. entry
#438.

Page 312. #370. Rec. 7 Feb. 1827. Cert. 4214, 27 Nov. 1820, Reg. West Tenn.,
David Carter, 80 a, entered 18 Dec. 1824 by #1591 granted Andrew L. Martin, assignee
said Carter, tenth district, Fayette Co. on waters Loose Hatchee, adj. N. W. corner
entry #1203, Lawrence G. Evans, east boundary entry #1387 Campbell and Hall.

Page 313. #371. Rec. 7 Feb. 1827, Cert. #4818, 15 Oct. 1822, Reg. West Tenn.,
Thomas Shute, 477 a, entered 13 Dec. 1822 by #1039 granted William Spencer, assignee
said Shute, ninth district, Henderson Co., adj. south corner entry #426, west bound
ary entry iff515 , east boundary line entry #332 J. Wilson, S. W. corner entry it 1029
John Purdy.

Page 314. #372. Rec. 7 F~b. 1827, Cert. 1901, 7 Oct. 1814, Reg. West Tenn.,
Benjamin Edwards, 30 a, entered 21 June 1824, by #1576, ~ranted William Smith,
assignee said Edwards, twelfth district, Henry Co. on waters of Big Sandy, adj.
S. E. corner entry #588, Peter Liggins, east boundary line entry in name, John
Pearce, north line entry in name, John. H. Warren.

Page 315. #373. Rec. 8 Feb. 1827, Cert. 5320, 8 May 1824, Reg. West Tenn., Robert
Jones, 10 a, entered 14 Dec. 1824 by #1853 Richard N. Woodson assignee said Jones,
twelfth district, Henry Co. adj. S. W. corner Robert Houston's entry, east boundary
line John Allen's entry.

Page 316. #374. Rec. 8 Feb. 1827, Cert. #5648, 24 May 1824, Reg. West Tenn.,
William Fleming, 50 a, entered 21 July 1824 by #1652 granted Samuel Billingsly
assignee said Fleming, twelfth district, Carroll Co., adj. S. E. corner entry 4f1225,
W. H. Burton. West boundary line tract of land granted Mimucan (?) Hunt.

Page 317. #375. Rec. 8 Feb. 1827, Cert. 4516, 22 March 1822, Reg. West Tenn.,
William Outlaw, 16 a, entered 12 Feb. 1823 by #1265, granted William L. Petty assign
ee said Outlaw, twelfth district (county not named) on Cavitt's Creek, adj. entry
#527 Pres. and Trustees Univ. of N. C.

Page 318. #376. Rec. 8 Feb. 1827, Cert. #868, 31 Dec. 1814, Reg. East Tenn., Quin
Morton, 100 a, entered 3 June 1824 by #1511, granted William D. Baird assignee said
Morton, twelfth district, Carroll Co. on Reedy Creek of Obion, adj. south boundary
line entry #876 John Stockard, north boundary line entry #1473 Wm D. Baird, north
boundary line entry #93 McIver.

Page 319. #377. Rec. 8.Feb. 1827, Cert. #6461, 6 Sept. 1824, Reg. West Tenn.,
William Braswell, 36 a, entered 18 Oct. 1824 by #1522, granted John P. Tims, assignee
said Braswell, tenth district, Madison Co. adj. west boundary line entry #843,
A. B. Bradford.
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Page 320. ~f378. Rec. 8 Feb. 1827, Cert ff1367, 6 April 1820, Board of Commissionersl,
West Tenn., Thomas Polk, 257~ a, entered 9 Dec. 1822 by #965, granted James Walker
assignee said Polk, ninth district, Henderson Co. on headwaters of Harmans Creek of
Beech River.

Page 321. #379. Rec. 8 Feb. 1827, Cert. #1367, 6 April 1820, Board of Commissioners
for West Tenn., Thomas Polk, 257~ a, entered 20 May 1825 by #1831, granted James
Walker assignee said Polk, ninth district, Henderson Co. on waters of Beech River
adj. N. E. corner entry #818 M. Moore.

Page 322. #380. Rec. Feb. 8, 1827, Cert. #3899, July 11, 1820. Reg. of West Tenn.
to Brice Collins for 644 a, entered on Dec. 19, 1820 by #274. Granted to Brice
Collins & his heirs. Eleventh district in Shelby Co. on waters of Nonconner Creek.

Page 323. #381. Rec. Feb. 8, 1827, Cert. #5670 dated May 26, 1824. Issued by Reg.
of West Tenn. to John C. Mclemore, 70 a, entered Jan. 29, 1825 by #845. Granted to
Moses Woodfin, Thirteenth district in Gibson Co. on waters of north fork of Forked
Deer River adj. entry ,~811 in name of said Woodfin adj. south boundary line of entry
~~811.

Page 324. tf382. Rec. Feb. 8, 1827, Cert. ~F649, 650, 651, 652, 653 and 654, all
dated March 1, 1826. Issued by the Commissioners of Tenn. to the assignee of the
Reg. of the western district for 25 a each under the Act of 1825 & entered May 3,
1826 by #1877. Granted to John Lea assignee of said Register, tenth district in
Hardeman Co. on waters of Pleasant Run Creek, south boundary of entry #1215 in name
of John H. Bells (Bills?) for 100 a adj. entry in name of Ezekiel Polk.

Page 325. #383. Rec. Feb. 8, 1827, Cert #2542 dated March 6, 1826, issued by Com
missioners of Tenn. to the assignee of the Register of Western district for 25 a
under the Act of 1825 and entered on May 6, 1826 by #233. Granted to John Criner
assignee of said Register, ninth district, Henderson Co., on waters of Whiteoak adj.
entry #918 for 100 a in name of Thomas I. Hardeman.

Page 326. #384. Rec. Feb. 10, 1827, Cert. #383, 384, 385, 386, 387, 388, 389 and
390, all dated March 1, 1826. Issued by Commissioners of Tenn. to the assignee of
the Reg. of the western district for 25 a each under the Act of 1825 and entered
June 30, 1826 by #2353. Granted to Robert Clanton assignee of said Reg., tenth
district, Fayette Co. adj. entry #850 for 242 a in name of Wm. Patterson & others.
Adj. entry #1382 for 228 a in name of the Trustees of North Carolina, adj. entry
if928 in the name of Haynes.

Page 327. #385. Rec. Feb. 10, 1827, Cert. #6157, July 30, 1824, by Reg. of West
Tenn. to William P. Anderson for 9~ a entered Feb. 19, 1825 by #1755. Granted to
Andrew Allen assignee of said Anderson, ninth district in Henderson Co. on waters of
Forked Deer. Adj. entry iH169 for 50 a in name of Michael Fisher, adj. an entry in
name of John Holmes.

Page 328. ~F386. Rec. Feb. 12, 1827, Cert. #4668, June 17, 1822. Issued by Reg. of
West Tenn. to Redmond Barry, 50 a, entered 23 Dec. 1822 by ~Fn69, granted Andrew
Allen assignee said Barry, ninth district, Henderson Co. on waters of north fork of
Forked Deer River adj. entry #830.

Page 329. #387. Rec. 13 Feb. 1827, Cert 2586, 2587, 2588, 2589, 2590 and 2591, 6
March 1826, Commissioners of Tenn. to assignees of Reg. of western district, 25 a,
each (under the Act of 1825) and entered 8 May by #2044 granted Leven Benton assignee
of Reg., tenth district, Madison Co. on south side of south fork of Forked Deer
River, adj. N. E. corner entry #683, west boundary entry 1784 Shadrack Mosley.

Page 330. #388. Rec. 13 Feb. 1827, Cert 723, 724, 725, 726, 727, 728, 729 and 730,
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1 March 1826, Commissioners of Tenn. assignees of Reg. of western district, 25 a
each, entered 3 May 1826 by #884, granted Samuel G. Gardner assignee of Reg.,
thirteenth district, Gibson Co. on north fork of forked deer River, adj. S. W. cor
ner of Jno Holmes and others entry #575.

Page 331. #389. Rec. 19 Feb. 1827, Cert #2471, 6 March 1826, Commissioners of Tenn.
to assignees of Reg. of western district, 25 a (under the Act of 1825), entered 10
May 1826 by 11903 granted Moses Woodfin assignee of Reg., thirteenth district, Gibson
Co. on waters of Middle fork of Forked Deer River adj. N. E. corner of Isham F. Davis
entry, N. W. corner George Doherty entry, S. W. corner William White entry, Thomas B.
Devereaux line.

Page 332. #390. Rec. 19 Feb. 1827, Cert #161, 1 March 1826, Commissioners of Tenn.,
assignee of Reg. of western district, 25 a, under Act of 1825, entered 15 May 1826
by #2058 granted Harrison Johnson assignee said Reg., tenth district, Madison Co.,
south fork of Forked Deer River, adj. S. W. corner entry #835 R. H. Curry, north
boundary line entry #1369 Duquid Mims.

Page 333. #391. Rec. 19 Feb. 1827, Cert. #1218, 1219, 1220 and 1221, 3 March 1826,
Commissioners of Tenn., assignee of Reg. of western district, 25 a each (under Act
of 1825), entered 6 May 1826 by IF2015 granted Williamson Price Jnr. assignee said
Reg., tenth district, Madison Co. on waters of south fork of Forked Deer River adj.
S.W. corner entry #1300 Henry Butler, N. E. corner Eli Chandler's entry.

Page 334. 11392. Rec. 19 Feb. 1827, Cert. 113237, 3238, 3239 and 3240, 8 March 1826,
Commissioners of Tenn., assignee of Reg. of western district, 25 a each, (under Act
of 1825) entered 6 June 1826 by #280, granted Elias F. Walker assignee of said Reg.,
ninth district, Gibson Co. adj. N. W. corner entry #426 Thomas Henderson.

Page 335. #393. Rec. 19 Feb. 1827, Cert. #3252, 3253, 3254, 3255, 3256 and 3257,
8 March 1826, Commissioners of Tenn. assignee of Reg. of western district, 25 a
each (under Act of 1825). Entered 6 June 1826 by #281, granted Elijah Walker assign
ee said Reg., ninth district (county not named), adj. S. W. corner of Elias F.
Walker's entry #280, north line entry #129 W. Jones.

Page 336. #394. Rec. 19 Feb. 1827, Cert 3354 and 3355, 8 March 1826, Commissioners
of Tenn., assignee of Reg. of western district~ 25 a each under Act of 1825, entered
18 May 1826 by #2063, granted John Dick assignee said Reg., tenth district, Madison
Co., on waters of Big Hatchee river, adj. S. W. corner entry 1338 John Dick.

Page 337. #~95. Rec. 19 Feb. 1827, Cert 2472, 6 March 1826, Commissioners of Tenn.,
assignee Reg. western district, 25 a. Entered 3 June 1826 by 41995, granted Moses
Woodfin assignee said register, thirteenth district, Gibson Co. on waters of north
fork of Forked Deer River, adj. S. W. corner M. Woodfin, entry #811 also entry #65.

Page 338. 41396. Rec. 19 Feb. 1827, Cert. 4F2720, 6 March 1826, Commissioners of
Tenn., assignees Reg. western district, 25 a (under Act of 1825), entered 5 May 1826
by #224, granted John McEntire(?) assignee said Reg., ninth district, Henderson Co.,
on waters of Forked Deer River, adj. S. W. corner entry #575 Elias W. Napier.

Page 339. /1397. Rec. 19 Feb. 1827, Cert. 4F2718, 6 March 1826, Commissioners of
Tenn., assignee of Reg. western district, 25 a (under Act of 1825), entered 19 May
1826 by #265, granted John Oneal assignee said Reg., ninth district, Henderson Co.
on waters of Forked Deer River, adj. N. E. corner occupant entry #264 Willie Ray.

Page 340. #398. Rec. 19 Feb. 1827, Cert. 2719, 6 March 1826, Commissioners of
Tenn., assignee Reg. western district, 25 a (under Act of 1825), entered 19 May 1826
by #264, granted Willie Ray assignee said Reg., ninth district, Henderson Co. on
waters Forked Deer River, adj. N. W. corner entry #1453 Benjamin Oneal.
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Page 341. if'J:399. Rec. 19 Feb. 1827, Cert. #2714 & 2715, 6 March 1826, Commissioners
of Tenn., assignees Reg. of western district, 25 a each (under Act of 1825), entered
19 May, 1826, granted Miles Fuller assignee said Reg., ninth district, MadiSon Co.,
on waters of Forked Deer River, adj. S. E. corner entry Isaac Swan.

Page 342. #400. Rec. 26 Feb. 1827, Cert. #2717, 6 March 1826, Commissioners of
Tenn., assignee Reg. of western district, 25 a (under Act of 1825), entered 19 May
1826 by ifJ:266, granted Stephen Brooks assignee said Reg., ninth district, Henderson
Co. on waters Forked Deer River, adj. N. W. corner entry 4/:l438 Hartwell Temple.

Page 343. 1):401. Rec. 26 Feb. 1827, Cert. 2713, 6 March 1826, Commissioners of
Tenn., assignee Reg. of western district, 25 a, entered 5 May 1826 by #245, granted
James T(?) Bell, assignee said Reg., ninth district, Henderson Co. on waters of
Forked Deer River, adj. S. W. corner entry #1457 Wadley, N. W. corner entry #1826.

Page 344. #402. Rec. 26 Feb. 1827, Cert. 2637 & 2638, 6 March 1826, Commissioners
of Tenn., assignee Reg. of western district, 25 a each (under Act of 1825), entered
5 May 1826 by #221 granted Samuel Bell assignee said Reg., ninth district, Henderson
Co., on waters of Forked Deer River, adj. N. E. corner entry 1327 Wyatt Temple.

Page 345. 1):403. Rec. 26 Feb. 1827, Cert. #2716, 6 March 1826, Commissioners of
Tenn., assignee Reg. western district, 25 a, under Act of 1825, entered 19 May 1826
by #267, granted Isham Smith, assignee said Reg., ninth district, Henderson Co. on
waters Forked Deer River, adj. S. W. corner occupant entry #72 James Beard, western
boundary occupant entry 4H65 , George James.

Page 346. #404. Rec. 26 Feb. 1827, Cert. #2723, 6 March 1826, Commissioners of
Tenn., assignee Reg. western district, 25 a, under Act of 1825, entered 5 May 1826
by #222, granted William Melton, essigne said Reg., ninth district, Henderson Co. on
waters of Forked Deer River, adj. N. E. corner entry #571 John Rhea.

Page 347. #405. Rec. 26 Feb. 1827, Cert. #2721 & 2722, 6 March 1826, Commissioners
of Tenn., assignee Reg. western district, 25 a, under Act of 1825, entered 5 May 1826
by #223 granted William Chism assignee said Reg., ninth district, Madison Co. on
waters Forked Deer River, adj. N. W. corner entry #722 Joseph Philips.

Page 348. #406. Rec. 26 Feb. 1827, Cert. #2191, 2192, 2193, 2194 & 2195, 6 March
1826, Commissioners of Tenn., assignee Reg. of western district, 25 a each, under Act
of 1825, entered 13 May 1826 by #247, granted Joseph Gardner assignee said Reg.,
ninth district, Henderson Co. on waters of Forked Deer, adj. S. W. corner entry 4):1223
Purdy & Temple, W(st line entry Hughey, corner entry Joseph Hall, east boundary entry
#1347, north line entry #1224, Purdy & Temple line.

Page 349. #407. Rec. 26 Feb. 1827, Cert. #2736, 2737, 2738, 2739 & 2740, 6 March
1826, Commissioners of Tenn., assignee of Reg. of western district, 25 a each (under
Act of 1825), entered 3 May 1826 by #248, granted Dempsey Griffin assignee said Reg.,
ninth district, Henderson Co. on waters Forked Deer River, adj. S. E. corner entry
#760, Thomas Hughey, entry #1223.

Page 350. #408. Rec. 26 Feb. 1827, Cert. #2727, 2728, 2729, 2730, 2731, 2732, 2733
& 2734, 6 March 1826, Commissioners of Tenn. assignee of Reg. western district, 25 a,
each (under Act of 1825) entered 13 May 1826 by #246, granted William Moore assignee
said Reg., ninth district, Henderson Co. on waters of Forked Deer River, adj. N. W.
corner entry #983, west boundary #1065.

Page 351. 4):409. Rec. 26 Feb. 1827, Cert 1):1212, 1213, 1214, 1215, 1216, & 1217,
3 March 1826, Commissioners of Tenn. assignee Reg. western district, 25 a each
(under Act of 1825), entered 3 May 1826 by #200, granted Daniel Rogers assignee said
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Reg., ninth district, Henderson Co. on waters of forked deer river, adj. S. W. cor
ner entry #1224.

Page' 352. 4fr410. Rec. 26 Feb. 1827, Cert. 1F2540, 6 March 1826, Commissioners of
Tenn., assignee Reg. western district, 25 a (under Act of 1825), entered 27 June 1826
by #492, granted John Stanfield, assignee said Reg., ninth district, Henderson Co.,
on waters of White Oak, adj. S. W. corner entry #484 Jacob Stanfield.

Page 353. #411. Rec. 26 Feb. 1827, Cert #1210 & 1211, 3 March 1826, Commissioners
of Tenn., assignee Reg. western district, 25 a each (under Act of 1825). Entered 3
May 1826 by 4f201, granted Robert Roger, assignee said Reg., ninth district,
Henderson Co. on waters Forked Deer River, adj. S. W. corner entry #672 John Weir,
east boundary entry #841.

Page 354. #412. Rec. 26 Feb. 1827, Cert. #2544 & 2545, 6 March 1826, Commissioners
of Tenn., assignee Reg. of western district, 25 a each under Act of 1825, entered 29
June 1826 by #582, granted David Parker assignee said Reg., ninth district, Madison
Co., adj. N. E. corner entry #1070 and south line entry #964.

Page 355. #413. Rec. 26 Feb. 1827, Cert. 1F2541, 6 March 1826, Commissioners of
Tenn., assignee Reg. western district, 25 a eaCh, under Act of 1825, entered 24 May
1826 by #272, granted Mason Bishop, ninth district, McNairy Co. on waters of White
Oak, adj. S. E. Corner entry 1549 John Roark.

Page 356. #414. Rec. 26 Feb. 1827, Cert. #2546, 2547 & 2548, 6 March 1826, Com
missioners of Tenn., assignee of Reg. western district, 25 a each, under Act of
1825. Entered 24 May 1826 by #273, granted John Sanders assignee said Reg., ninth
district, Henderson Co. on waters Jacks Creek, adj. N. E. corner entry 1fr1793 Fa1ton
BUro (?).

Page 357. #415. Rec. 26 Feb. 1827~Cert. #2549, 2550 & 2557, 6 March 1826, Com
missioners of Tenn., assignee Reg. western district, 25 a each, under Act of 1825,
entered 24 May 1826 by #274 granted William Roark, assignee said Reg., ninth district,
Henderson Co. on waters White Oak, adj. ~ntry #116 in name heirs of Philip Phillips.

Page 558. #416. Rec. 26 Feb. 1827, Cert #204, 205, 206, 207, 208, 209 & 210, 1
March 1826, Commissioners of Tenn., assignees Reg. western district, 25 a each under
Act of 1825, entered 5 June 1826 by #2173, granted Henry James assignee said Reg.,
tenth district, Madison Co. on waters of south fork of Forked Deer River, adj. S. W.
corner entry #576 J. Bonner.

Page 359. 1fr501. Rec. 28 March 1827, Cert. 1f1406, 2 June 1820, Board of Commission
ers for West Tenn., John Carter, 100 a, entered 9 Sept. 1822 by #549, granted
Portland J. Curle in pursuance of a resolution of said state dated the 7 Dec. 1826,
thirteenth district, Carroll Co. on waters of north fork of Forked Deer River, adj.
Thomas Fites entry.

Information taken from West Tenn. numerical listing. Missing from Land Grant Book.
Grantee: Doherty, R. E. C. Grant No. 417. No. acres: 2500. Date: Jan. 26, 1827.
County: blank.

Page 360. #502. Rec. 28 March 1827, Cert. #1407, 2 June 1820, Board of Commissioners
West Tenn., John Carter, 200 a, entered 25 June 1822 by #546, granted Portland J.
Curle in pursuance of a resolution of said state dated 7 Dec. 1826, thirteenth dis
trict, Gibson Co. on waters of north fork of Forked Deer River, adj. N. E. corner
entry #428, Joseph Branch, Hogg &Whitaker entry.

Page 361. #276. Rec. 14 May 1827, military service performed Alexander Bodin to
state of N. C., warrant #5178, 6 Dec. 1797, 640 a, entered 11 Dec. 1822 by #935,
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granted Jesse Brown assignee Trustees Univ. of ~. C., tenth district, on waters of
Big Hatchee River (Co. not named).

Page 362. 4f277. Rec. 14 May 1827, military service performed by Ellick Dawson to
state of N. C., warrant #5069, 6 Dec. 1797, 1000 acres, entered 9 Dec. 1822 by #890,
granted Jesse Brown, assignee Trustees Univ. N. C., tenth district (Co. not named)
on waters of Wolf River, adj. S. W. corner, entry #659 Peter R. Booker, east bound
ary line, entry #663, Samuel Polk, north boundary entry #440(?) Lewis Kirk Pillow
and Bradshaw line.

Page 363. #278. Rec. 14 May 1827, military service performed by Robert Keeler
(Ku1er) to state of N. C. warrant #5254, 11 Dec. 1797, 274 a, entered 18 Dec. 1822
by #1047, tenth district (Co. not named) on waters of Big Hatchee River, adj. N. E.
corner, entry #623 John Brevard, south boundary Samuel Polk's entry.

Page 364. :(1'279. Rec. 14 May 1827, military service performed by Daniel Loony to
state of N. C., warrant 1~5084, 6 Dec. 1797, 228 a, entered 3 April 1823 by 4f1245
granted Jesse Brown assignee Trustees Univ. N. C., ninth district, Henderson Co. on
waters Beech River, adj. entries #406 and #1240.

Page 365. #280. Rec. 14 May 1827, military service performed by John McDon1ey to
state of N. C., warrant #5042, 5 Dec. 1797, 274 a, entered 11 Dec. 1822 by #995,
granted Jesse Brown, assignee Trust Univ. of N. C., ninth district, Madison Co. on
waters Forked Deer River, adj. S. E. corner entry #551 Thomas Claiborn, west bound
ary line entry 4~403, Elijah Spencer, N. W. corner entry 4;434, north boundary line
A. Hughes tract, MCCall's.

Page 366. #281. Rec. 14 May 1827, military service F10urence Runa1ds to state of
N. C., warrant #5046, 6 Dec. 1797,365 a, entered 18 Dec. 1822 by #1050, granted
Jesse Brown assignee Trustees Univ. N. C., tenth district (Co. not named) on waters
Wolf River adj. N. E. corner entry #712 heirs of William Rains.

Page 367. #282. Rec. 14 May 1827, military service Thomas Newing to state of N. C.,
warrant #5273, 14 Dec. 1797, 365 a, entered 11 Dec. 1822 by #937, granted Jesse
Brown assignee Trustees Univ. N. C., tenth district (Co. not Lamed) on waters Wolf
River, adj. S. W. corner entry #288, Pres. & Trustee Univ. of N. C.

Page 368. #283. Rec. 14 May 1827, military service, Epaphrodites Bowen to state of
N. C., warrant #5048, 6 Dec. 1797, 640 a, entered 14 Dec. 1822 by #842, granted
Jesse Brown, assignee Trustees Univ. N. C., eleventh district (Co. not named).

Page 369. #284. Rec. 14 May 1827, military service, Joshua Harvey to state of N.C.,
warrant #980, 22 May 1784, 640 a, entered 12 Dec. 1822 by #780, granted Jesse Brown
assignee Trustees of Univ. N. C., eleventh district (Co. not named) on waters of
Cave Creek of Big Hatchee River, adj. Benjamin Smith's grant, N. E. corner Thomas
Henderson entry, John Mclvers' east boundary.

CCRRECTION: The following paragraph was omitted on page 183 of 1967 volume:

Page 216. 110226. Rec. 12 Dec. 1826, Cert. #1784, 2 July 1824. Reg. West Tenn.
William Hughte1, 100 a, entered 10 Dec. 1820 by #169. Granted William Hughtel1,
ninth district, Hardin Co., Range 7, fractional sections 3 and 4 on banks of Tenn
essee River.

(Continued next Quarter)
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ROANE COUNTY, TENNESSEE, CHANCERY COURT RECORDS

(Contributed by Mrs. Ernest Hutcherson, P. O. Box 154, Rockwood, Tennessee 37854)

(Continued from Last Quarter.)

pages 189-199 June Term 1826

John Carney vs Augustus Smith alias Aaron Chapman and David M. Wallis

John Carney made bond to prosecute his bill with Reuben Churchman and Richard Hawerth
his securities, 3 Nov. 1823.

To the Honorable Jacob Peck, one of the Judges of the Supreme Court of Errors and
Appeals, sitting as Chancellor at Knoxville, for the second Judicial Circuit in the
State of Tennessee. Your Orator, John Carney a citizen of Jefferson County, in said
State and Circuit ••• 12 Oct. 1820 your Orator purchased of a person calling himself
Augustus Smith, at that time a citizen of said County of Jefferson ••• two tracts of
land ••• owned and occupied by said Smith, the one tract lying at the mouth of Mossy
Creek ••• on which was a grist mill, saw mill & 50 acres ••• the other in same County
adjoining the lands of James Reese ••• 165 acres ••• conveyed by Edward Humston to said
Smith ••• he paid said Smith in cash $400. and executed two notes •••$1000. payable 12
Oct. 1821. •• $600. payable 12 Oct. 1822. Smith gave bond to make title ••• your Onitor
has occupied the land ever since and made large and valuable improvements ••• has paid
note of $lOOO •••• Smith has not delivered up the note ••• shortly after your Orator
bargained with him said Smith moved from the County of Jefferson in company with
Edward Humston whose daughter he had married and settled in the State of Indiana or
Illinois. Your Orator shews that during last winter, when he was at Dittos Landing
in Alabama the said Augustus Smith came to that place to see your Orator and others
on business. A certain David M. Wallis a citizen, as your Orator believes of
Virginia, came also to Dittos Landing with a claim against a certain Aaron Chapman •••
insisted that Augustus Smith and Aaron Chapman were the same identical individual •••
Chapman alias Smith had been resident of some of the New England States •••had left
the Country and a wife and family; had come to Tennessee assumed the name of Augustus
Smith and married again ••• said Wallis having sued and taken into custody the said
Smith alias Chapman ••• Chapman delivered up to said Wallis the note for $600 ••••
Chapman gave notice to your Orator not to pay the amt due ••• your Orator belLeves that
said Smith alias Chapman is about to remove, or perhaps has removed into the State of
Missouri or it may be in the Province of Texas, to avoid his creditors or the punish
ment of his crimes. David M. Wallis demands payment of the said note ••• prays that
the said Augustus Smith alias Aaron Chapman convey to your Orator the legal title to
the tracts of land •••

Will B. Reese Sol

Answer of Augustus Smith filed Dec. 24, 1823 •

••• admits all the details above are true •••was ready and willing to comply until one
D. M. Wallis caused the sheriff of Madison County Alabama to arrest this respondent •••
said Wallis by force and violence took the Pocket Book of respondent which held the
note of $600. This occurance took place in the month of November or December last
twelve months ago ••• did not owe said Wallis one cent and was an entire stranger to
him••• that he left a wife in New England and assumed the name Augustus Smith is un
true ••• complainant refused to pay the $600. without the production of his note •••
sworn to 23 Dec. 1823.

Augustus Smith
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Answer of David M. Wallis filed May 18, 1824 •

••. admits having possession of thenote ••• this defendent states that he formerly re
sided in the Town of Ellington in the State of Connecticut and became acquainted with
a certain Aaron Chapman the other defendent •••who has assumed the name of Augustus
Smith, that Some time in the year 1812 he entered into partnership with Aaron Chapman
in a grist-mill, cotton manufactory & wool carding machine, which partnership contin
ued for upward of four years, when said Aaron Chapman absconded, leaving his creditors
unsatisfied, among other debts he owed a certain Calvin McCray about $2000. for which
this defendent was security •••• Several years elapsed before this deft could hear to
what part of the Country said Chapman had run to, when perhaps about the year 1820,
a certain Caleb Lewis ••• having removed to Alabama, met with said Chapman at a place
called Dittos Landing ••• year 1822 this deft went to Alabama in pursuit of said
Chapman and found him in Huntsville, Madison County, in Alabama. (Long discourse
about meeting with Chapman and of the promises made to repay Wallis for debts he had
had to pay for Chapman and finally that Chapman gave him the slip and got away.) •.•
positively asserts that the man called in Compt's bill by the name of Augustus Smith
is Aaron Chapman. This defendent has been acquainted with this individual for many
years and there is no mistake as to his identity. This defendent knew him before he
was married. He intermarried with a Miss Susan Crosby, the daughter of Capt. (blank)
Crosby. He had by his wife three children two daughters and one son-. The names of
his children are Julia, Eliza and George whom he left with their mother when he ran
away from Connecticut •••• said Chapman when alone with this deft admitted that he was
the same man and urged this deft not to tell on him and assigned among other reasons
that he had married a woman in Tennessee. The father of said Aaron Chapman is named
James Chapman, who was a merchant and resided in the Town of Ellington, in Connecticut.
James Chapman is a man of extraordinary large size. *He had four children two sons
and two daughters; Aaron who now calls himself Augustus Smith is the eldest son.
This deft denies all fraud ••• prays to be dismissed •••• sworn to before Hu Brown Clerk
&Master, 18 May 1824.

Final decree - 6 June 1826. John Carney was to pay unto the court all remainictg
due to Augustus Smith for which he was to get a title to his land. The costs of the
case were to be taken out of the money and of the balance Wallis was to receive the
amount of the $600. note he held or so much as there was left after costs.

*Among the loose papers of the Roane County Records there is a deposition taken in
Tolland County, Connecticut in which one Asa Willey deposed that he was well ac
quainted with Aaron Chapman from the year 1811 up to 1816 when he absconded from the
state; that he married a respectable young WOman named Susan or Susannah Crosby by
whom he had three children their names he thinks to be Millissa, Julia and George;
the name of the father of Aaron Chapman is James Chapman a very large man somewhat
more than six feet in height, he is a trader and has been for several years in said
town of Ellington, he has four children viz the said Aaron, Mary, Sally and James.

(Continued Next Quarter)
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FAYETTE COUNTY, TENNESSEE - 1827 PETITION

(Copied by Mrs. Robert Louis Cox, 626 McConnell Street, Memphis, Tennessee 38112)

Jacket of Petition: Fayette Co. 1827 Wolf River Navigable

To the honorable the Senate and House of Representatives of the State of Tennessee
in Session at Nashville

The undersigned petitioners of Fayette County State Tennessee respectfully represent
that the improvement of the navigation of Wolf River is an object of great interest
to them, that they are desirious of effecting by the most speedy means the removal of
the temporary obstruction in that stream, that by an Act of Assembly passed in the
year 1825 authorising the County Courts of Fayette and Shelby Counties to levy a Tax
on land not exceeding Twenty five cents per hundred acres for that purpose - that
said tax has accordingly been levied for the years 1826 & 7 - that it is believed the
proceeds of the same will eventually be amply sufficient to make the River navigable,
but the great inconvenience and expence of carrying off our crops and recieving our
return by land too and from the Mississippi River renders it important to accomplish
it earlier than the funds arising from the Tax above mentioned can be collected 
They therefore solicit a loan of Two thousand tlollars, payable with interest at such
future periods as the above tax fund may be collected - for the payment of ~hich

loan good and sufficint securitys will be given by us - And believing that such loan
will be granted, and confident that the plan suggested by such loans, will enable us
to proceed shortly to the opening of said stream we earnestly ask for the same

Jos (?) Cotton
Robert Cotton
B Harper (?)
David Dawson
Jehu Ragan
John D Graham
William Graham
Ale Porter
Josiah Feans
Francis Graham
Thomas C Manne
Marcus BRagan
Joseph Choat
John Derham
David Jernigan
John Nuckolls
John McKer1y
John Starke
Sam M Killen
B B Sexton
David Barrett
John Stark
Wm N Fliming
C L Douglass
D Woods
E Philpott
Alfred Wallace
Ransom P Clury
Jno M Davis
J N Right
Abner Burleson
Robt Hande

Ridding Whitehead
Nath T Jones
N Ragland
William Laughter
Daniel Clifft
C Michie
Thos WWilson
Jarman Koonce
John Brown
Jonas J Bell
Daniel Johnson
Guy Dearborn (Durham?)
Joel L Jones
H Thornton
H Bruce
John W Bevans (?)
Robert Koefe
James Choate
John TPatterson
Henry Brooks
Robert Thornton
L H Power
Wm Stidham
Daniel Draper
John MCallister
Wm WNelson
Thomas Williams
James S Johnson
Edward Allbright
John A Frazer
~ Mason
William Jehnsen

Wm A Gates
John C Martin
Wm W Thorn ton
Ira Hoftitchell
Wm Cochran
Daniel Griggs
Augustin 0 Cochran
George All in
Hamilton C Ray
James Head
John Head
John M Guest
Ruben Wedle
James Hawse (Howse)
Henry Owen
Ralph Nelson
Ira Boyles (Jno?)
Jacob Albright
Michael McGee
Byrd Hill
Robt D Hooks (?)
Wm S Wallas
D W Head
George Robertson
Thomas Holloway
Energy Hardwick
Joel M Stone
Thos C McMackin
Isac Guest
Elias Carruth
B B Newbern
Allen Long
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FIVE GENERATION CHARTS

The Tennessee Genealogical Society can supply five generation charts for the family
lines you are researching. If you would likecharts~ they may be ordered, two for
five cents, with a stamped, self-addressed envelope.

MASTER SURNAME INDEX

The Master Surname Index of The Tennessee Genealogical Society contains several
thousand cards representing individuals found in the family trees of many of our
members.

Won't you please help all of the members by sending us a 3 x 5 inch file card for
EACH member of your family tree?

These cards will be indexed and added to our file to assist everyone working on a
similar family. Send as many cards as you wish. Our file is not restricted to any
particular locality, but covers families who lived in various European countries and
in every state of the United States.

Please follow this outline in preparing your cards:

Surname First Name Middle Name M or F

b.

d.

m.

Name of Spouse:
Son/daughter of:

Where ~----

Where _

Where _

Your name ---------------Addresso, _

City, State, ZIP ___

Cards should be typed or printed. Be sure that your name and address do not cover
the circled area at the lower center of the card. That space will be drilled to
accommodate the rods of the file drawers.

Each card should contain ~ least one date and one place, even if they are estimated
or guessed. This will enable us to determine that a person who lived in one area in
the 17th Century is a different person from Someone (With the same name) who lived in
another area in the 19th Century.

Please mail all cards and requests for information WITH A STAMPED, SELF-ADDRESSED
ENVELOPE to The Tennessee Genealogical Society, Post Office Box 12124, Memphis,
Tennessee 38112.
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LIBRARIAN'S REPORT FOR 1967 by Mrs. Bunyan Webb

The following material has been delivered to Cossitt-Goodwyn Library, Memphis:

Colonial Families of the United States - Seven volumes - by Mackenzie.
Maury County, Tennessee, Chancery Court Records, 1810-1860 - compiled by Jill K.

Garrett and Marise P. Lightfoot.
Revolutionary Soldiers Buried in Missouri - by D.A.R. of Missouri.
Pioneer Families of Missouri - by Wm. S. Bryan and Robt. Rose.
Kaskaskia, Illinois, Records, 1778-1790 - Vol. V of Illinois Historical Collection.
Jennings and Allied Families, by Beatrice Maskey Doughtie.
Thirty Thousand Names of Immigrants, by Rupp.
Along The Warioto, History of Montgomery County, Tennessee, by Ursula Smith Beach.
History of Martha's Vineyard, Massachusetts - 3 Volumes.
The New England Historical and Genealogical Register - 25 issues.
Early Clark County, Kentucky, 1774-1824.
Arkansas Cemetery Inscriptions and Genealogical Records - Vol. 1.
Succession Records of St. Helena Parish, louisiana- abstracted by C.P. Young.
Legal Records of Washington Parish, 1819-1897, Vo1~ 1.
Legal Records of Washington Parish, louisiana - abstracts of conveyance Bk. W-1,

by E. Russ Williams, Jr.
Evergreen Cemetery Records, Murfreesboro, Rutherford County, Tennessee.
The Tennessee Colony, by Mrs. W.L. McMurry.
Emigration to Other States From Southside Virginia - Volumes 1 and 2, by Katherine

B. Eliott, South Hill, Virginia.
A Directory to City of Richmond, Indiana.

,Governor's Register of State of Delaware, 1674-1851, Vol 1 - published by Public
. Comm. of Delaware.
Orphans Court Records (abstracts of Wills and Estates), 1812-1859, compiled by

E. Russ Williams, Jr.
Records of Marion County, Mississippi, by E. Russ Williams, Jr.
Abstracts of Deeds of Marion County, Mississippi, by E. Russ Williams, Jr.
Old Maryland Families, by Henrietta E. Bromwell.
Biographical Directory of the Senate of South Carolina, compiled by Emily Bellinger

Reynolds and John Reynolds Faunt.
Officers and Men in the Revolutionary War of New Jersey, prepared by New Jersey

Historical Records Survey Program.
Ancestors and Descendants of Thomas Millett of America, by Mary Greenoway and George

Francis Millett.
History of Louisa County, Virginia, by Malcolm H. Harris.
Associations of Oath Rolls of New York, 1696 - by Wallace Gandy.
The Story of Heraldry, by L.G. Pine.
The Story of Surnames, by L.G. Pine.
Marriage Notices of the United States, by Charles K. Bolton.
Kentucky Papers, by Wm. M. Talley.
Dickson County, Tennessee, Cemetery Records, Part I - J.K. Garrett and Iris McClain.
Illinois History of Wayne, Clay, Bond, Montgomery, Green and Jersey Counties.
Miller Searchers of U.S.A., by Mrs. Nadine Miller Tuttle.
Lynch Families of Southern States, by lois Davidson Hines.
North Carolina Wills, 1663-1900, by W.P. Johnson.
The Rulers of london, 1660-1689, by J.R. Woodhead.
History of Old Rappahannock County, Virginia, 1656-1692, by Thomas H.Warner.
Bolton Families in Ireland, by Charles K. Bolton.
Parish Lines, Diocese of Southern Virginia, by Virginia State Library.
Parish Lines, Diocese of Southwestern Virginia.
Hick's History of Granville County, North Carolina, Volume 1, Marriage Bonds.
Carolina Cradle, by Robert W. Ramsey.
Names of persons Who Took The Oath of Allegiance To The State of Pennsylvania, by

Thompson Westcott.
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Genealogical Atlas of lJ.S .A., by Everton Publishing Co.
Guide to Private Manuscript Collections in the North Carolina State Archives, by

Crabtree.
Deed Abstracts of Lancaster County, Pennsylvania, Vol. 1, by Thomas Mayhill.
Alabama Genealogical Records, by Kathleen Paul Jones and Pauline Jones Gandrud~

Vol. 226: Jackson County Vol. 104~ Lauderdale County
Vol. 162~ Jackson County Vol. 43~ Lauderdale County
Vol. l46~ Jackson County Vol. Limestone County
Vol. 19: Jackson County Vol. 2l~ Limestone County
Vol. 100~ Madison County Vol. 190: Montgomery County
Vol. 4: Madison County Vol. 121: Land Grants
Vol. 151: Madison County Vol. 5: Newspaper Abstracts
Vol. l15~ Madison County Vol. 216: Shelby County

Periodicals~ Arkansas Family Historian - 1966.
Genealogical Tips From Texas - 1966.
Maryland Genealogical Society Bulletin - 1966.
Ohio, The Crossroad of Our Nation - 4 volumes.
Georgia Genealogical Magazine - Vol. 1-16 and 21-24.

Micro-film: Tennessee Land Grants,Western District, RollI, 1 reel.
Louisa County, Virginia, Order Book, 4 reels.
Huguenot Register, 1 re~l.

PRIZES OFFERED BY THE AMERICAN SOCIETY OF GENEALOGISTS

No doubt there are many persons who have compiled good genealogies, properly supported
by reference to original source materials, but such work is often known only to the
family and a few co-workers.

To encourage the publication of such material on American families, The American
Sod.ety of Genealogists has established a Revolving Fund~ Publication of Pri~e

winning Genealogies.

Every other year, beginning in 1968, there will be held a contest; the prize will be
the publication by the Society from this Fund of the winning genealogy. To be eligible
for consideration, the genealogy must (1) cover at least four generations born before
1850; (2) be thoroughly documented by references to acceptable and preferably primary
source material; (3) be prepared and typed to conform with a prescribed style; and
(4) will not exceed 200 printed pages (roughly 70,000 words).

The genealogy determined by the judges as the best of those submitted in conformity
to these rules will be published by the Society and sold by it (except for a limited
number given at once to the author for personal use and as complimentary copies) un
til the cost of publication and sale has been returned to the Revolving Fund. The
remaining copies will then be turned over to the author.

Entries must be submitted before October 1, 1968; announcement of the winning entry
will be made in January 1969; and action toward publication initiated immediately
thereafter. Entries that do not comply with the rules of the contest will not be
considered. Right is reserved to make no award if no entry is deemed of sufficient
quality. Further details and a sheet showing the form in which typescript is to be
prepared may be procured by writing to the Chairman of the Committee, Dr. Jean Step
henson, Apt. 1100, 1228 Eye St., N.W., Washington, D.C. 20005.
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QUERIES

Prepared for publication by Miss Bernice Cole

Subscribers are requested to send queries for free publication. Each query should
be on a separate page, either printed or typed in double-space with your full name
and address on each page.

68-1 BARNARD: George Washington Barnard b. 5 Sept. 1818, Alabama territory, d.
1900 Chismville, Ark. 1880 Census gives pts. b. in Tenn. Who were they, where b.?
1840 Census G W B in Carroll Co., Tenn. 1850 Census in Arkansas lists George W.
Barnard, 32, m-l Elizabeth (who?) 25, Ch: Zadic, 5; Jackson, 4; Marcus, 3; dau.
Ruhamy Artimacia, 1. Above son, Marcus b. Henry Co., Tenn., per his Civil War
records. Interested in anything reo this family in west Tenn. 1820 - 1840.
Clyde o. Barnard. 2129 Sharon Drive. Garland. Texas 75040.

68-2 CREACH, CREECH, SCRANTON: Want info. on Nancy ErrmelineCreech, b. Sept. 1820
Tenn. Family legend says her father came as stowaway on ship from London, England.
Was he George H. Creech? Nancy m. James Harrison Scranton, March 1837, Pike Co., Ill.
Naomi S. Berrier. 2506 Poplar Place. Huntington Park, California 90255.

68-3 HANKINS, HEAD, HEARN, SIDDLE, (SIDDALL)i WIlLIAMS: Need pts. or info. on
Nathaniel Williams, b. 14 April 1786, Va., d. 23 March 1844, Wilson Co., Tenn., m.
Elizabeth "Bettie" Siddle (b. 1791 S.C., d. 1865 Wilson Co., Tenn.), ca 1807, S.C.
ca. 1810 moved to Wilson Co., Tenn. Ch.: Anderson L., John S., Abraham, Howell W.,
William T., Sally, James D., Martha, Polly, Robert N., StephenM., (m. Susannah Ann
Hearn, dau. of Stephen L. Hearn and Mary G. Hankins), and Harriett. Was Nathaniel's
father Nathaniel Williams, b. 26 Jan. l755? Were Stephen Siddall (originally from
Fauquier Co., Va., to Pendleton Dist., S.C.) and Polly Head the pts. of Elizabeth?
Maj. Robert D. Bradshaw, HO, MACV, APO San Francisco, California 96222.

68-4 BEASLEY, BLACKWELL, CARRELL (McCARRElL), CRUTCHER, HENNING, MAY: Need pts. and
birthplace William Woodson May, b. 1 Oct. 1829. Capt. in Civil War Co. L & D 24th
Reg., m. Sarah J. Beasley, b. 5 Dec. 1832. Need pts. of Melidious Be. Carrell
(McCarrell) b. 1830 Dyer Co., Tenn., m. 1848 Cornelia Frances Henning b. 1831. Need
pts. of Catherine Blackwell b. 1822, Ky., m. 1843, Williamson Co., Tenn., Samuel A.
Crutcher b. 1818 Amherst Co., Va. Wish to correspond with des. of these people.
Will exchange info.
Mrs. Paul Browning. Box 784. Temple. Texas 76501.

68-5 ANDREW, CLOUD, JOLLY, PROFFIT, RAYBORN, TUTTEROW: Who were pts. of Thomas
Andrew b. 18 Aug. 1829, d. 18 Oct. 1887, m. Mary Ann Jolly, where and when? His
grandmother was a Rayborn, sis. of Sam Rayborn. Her grandmother was a Cloud. Her
mother was a Proffit. What were their names? Who were pts. of Martha Elizabeth
Tutterow, b. 7 April, 1861, d. ca. 1886, m. Samuel Andrew, 20 March l879? Where?
Would like any info.
Mrs. Alma Curzon. 622 Park Ave .• Pocatello, Idaho 83201.

68-6 ALLEN, ARNOLD, AUTREY, CROOK, FARROW, FINGER, HAMLETT, HOBBY, MELTON, MEREDITH,
MITCHUM, SHACKLEFORD, WILLIS: Need pts. John Arnold, d. 1813 Spartenburg, S.C. His
will names wife Nancy (nee Mitchum). It is said they m. in Va. (where?). Ch.:
James, m. Jane Melton, in Tenn.; Willis, m. Charlotte Farrow; William m. Nancy
Meredith (he minor in 1813); Geo. Mitchum, m. Sallie Hamlett (he minor in 1813);
Lucy, m. Jonathan Crook by 1813 (this couple res. Chester Co., Tenn., d. and bur.
in Tippah Co., Miss.); Polly, b. 1803 m. Jeremiah ('called Jerry) Crook, to Henderson,
Tenn., where bur. ; Nancy, m. Sam Allen; Sallie (a minor 1813), m. John C. Autrey;
Frances, m. Richard Shackleford (m. at time of will); ch. not mentioned in will:
Serena, m. John Finger; Fanny(?), m. Vincent Tapp; Sarah, m. Thomas Hobby (this
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proved). The names "Mitchum" and lIWillis" are carried in Arnold des. and allied
families. How did the WILLIS name get in the Arnold family?
Gertrude Crook Dean, P.O. Box 105, Midway. Georgia 31320.

68-7 BROWN, GILLESPIE: Preparing family history and genealogy of des. of George
Gillespie (1644-1725). Came to America in early 1700. Many des. through his grand
children, Jane Brown, Col. John Gillespie and Col. Daniel Gillespie moved to Tenn.
after the Rev. War. Would like to hear from des.
Mrs. Elizabeth F. Dube. 44 Pearl St •• Hudson Falls. New York 12839.

68-8 FREELAND, ROGERS: Seeking des. of J.B. Rogers, b. 1830, N.C. (pts. also b.
N.C.), res. Tenn. in 1855, Ill. in 1858, returned to Tenn. during Civil War period.
Res. 1880, Six Mile Run Township, Logan Co., Ark. Census that year indicates he
was widower with ch.: Roxanna, age 25; Susan, 22; James W., 16. Nickname of son
believed to be Tobe. Roxanna Rogers m. George Freeland in 1880.
Mrs. Elizabeth F. Dube. 44 Pearl Street. Hudson Falls, New York 12839.

68-9 AIlSWORTH, BLACK, BUNTING, CROWDER, DENTON, HARLOW, JONES, SWIFT, WIGGINS:
Need pts. George Ailsworth, Rev. War soldier, b. 1758 (where?), entered service New
Kent Co., Va. (Fothergill Tax List, 1782 Henry Co., Va.) d. 21 Dec. 1841, Sparta,
White Co., Tenn., bur. Old Mount Pisgah Cern., m. 8 Aug. 1792, Henrico Co., Va.,
Susannah Harlow b. June 1777, Va., d. April 1852 Sparta, Tenn. Dau., Elizabeth
Ai1sworth, b. ca. 1798, Va., d. ca 1870, Sparta, Tenn., m. Elisha Swift, b. 1790
Grayson Co., Tenn., d. after 1850 census, Sparta, Tenn. Known Swift Ch: Oliver A.,
b. 1813, d. 1854, Morgan Co., Ala.; Sarah B. (Sally) m. J.R. Jones; Rufus A.; Mary
R., m. John A. Crowder; Helen, m. Aaron Wiggins (my gr. grandpts.); Leeen m-l
Morris M. Black, m-2 Mr. Bunting; Lucinda; Simean F., m-2 Susan Denton and had David,
Amos and Minnie. Would like to corresp. with des. of above.
Mrs. M. L. Dunham. 2251 Country Club Terrace. Woodburn, Oregon 97071.

68-10 BRANCH, CLAY, TAYLOR: Need pts., birthdates, m. date and origin of Thomas
Taylor, m. Martha , settled land grant on White's Creek, Davidson Co., Tenn.,
Dec. 1787. Also want pts. Eliza, Robert, Martha and John Branch who m. Thomas' ch.:
Robert, Fanny, Thomas (2), and Margaret Taylor. Need data on Jonathan Clay who m.
Martha Ann Taylor.
Mrs. Ethel Taylor Ford, 3329 N.E. 20th. Amarillo. Texas 79107.

68-11 HAGGARD, HIX, MASON, ROBERTS, SMITH: Alfred Haggard, son of Samuel and Nancy
(Hix) Haggard, m. 1813, Roane Co., Tenn., Letitica Mason, dau. Daniel Mason. They
res. Franklin Co., Tenn., in 1820 census. Believed to belong New Hope Baptist Church,
Bedford Co., Tenn. Who were their ch.? Alfred Haggard b. 1799 Ga., m. Anna (?), b.
1797 Ga., shown in 1860 census, Newton Co., Mo. Believed to have m. in either
Franklin or Bedford Co., Tenn., and were in Franklin Co., Tenn., 1820 census; believed
to be in Wayne Co., Tenn., in 1830-1840. Who were Alfred Haggard's pts.? Pts. of
Anna Lelieved to be Roberts or Smith(?). Where did they reside in 1850 census? Also
may have belonged to New Hope Baptist Church, Bedford Co., Tenn.
Clinton R. Haggard. 205 Oakdale Ave •• Pawtucket. Rhode Island 02860.

68-12 ELACRMCN, DARWIN, DAVENPORT, GRAVES, HOLTON, SEALE: Want date of d. and bur.
place William Powell Darwin,b. 29 June, 1803 (18l2)? Franklin Co., Tenn., or York
Co., S.C. Want pts. of Martha William Davenport b. 18 Sept. 1849, Milledgeville, Ga.
(Her mother believed to be a Seale, relative of Capt. Billy Seale. This mother later
m. a Graves.) Want pts. of Gideon Holton b. 1809, Ga., perhaps Amanuel Co., Appling
Co., or Decatur Co., maybe even from N.C. Had son, Benjamin Franklin Holton, b.
1834. Want pts. Jim J. Blackmon, b. ca. 1830, probably Miss., had at least two daus.,
Matilda Anney Blackmon b. 6 May 1856 and Dora Blackmon b. 23 June 1870. Will pay
reasonable price.
Lt. Col. Darwin S. Holton. AUS Retired. Box 21. Thornton, Texas 76687.
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68-13 DARWIN: Will pay $10.00 for a picture of the William Darwin (b. 1786)
homestead (brick) near Decherd, Franklin Co., Tenn. Must be authentic.
Lt. Col. Darwin S. Holton. AUS Retired. Box 21, Thornton. Texas 76687.

68-14 FAUBION, McKAY (McCOY): At beginning of 19th Century there were two Jeremiah
McKays (McCoys) res. Cocke Co., Tenn. One was Jeremiah, Jr., and the other was his
first cousin, Jeremiah, son of Abraham McKay. Both were Clerks of Big Pigeon Bap
tist Church as their fathers had been before them. Am trying to determine which was
the father of Polly (Maryann) McKay (McCoy) b. 1811, d. July 1848, m. ca. 1833 John
Faubion. Will exchange data.
T.P. Hughes, Jr .. 4140 Chanwill Ave •• Memphis, Tenn. 38117.

68-15 JENNINGS, SIMMONS: Need info. on Sarah Simmons b. Tenn., ca. 1813 m. Elijah
Jennings. Res. Camp Creek area Greene Co., Tenn., 1840-1850. Father believed from
Prince Edward Co., Va.
Larry N. Jennings. 6647 N. DeWolf, Clovis, California 93612.

68-16 CANTERBURY: Need pts. Zachariah Canterbury b. 1 Jan. 1773, d. 11 Sept. 1852,
m. Sarah(?) b. 19 Jan. 1775, d. 14 Sept. 1851. Res. Anderson Co., Tenn. 1805; in
Madison Co., (Miss. Terr.) Ala., by 1812 and in Bibb Co., Ala. by 1823. Will exchange
info. on this line.
Mrs. Reed Johnson. 1414 No. Jefferson St •• E1 Dorado. Arkansas 71730.

68-17 . BARR, SCOBEY: Wish to locate dec. of graduates of University of Nashville
Medical School 1852-3. S.B.F.C. Barr was a graduate of that class. Interested in
documents and pictures of said class. S.B.F.C. Barr served Civil war as 2nd Lt.
Co. F. 55 (McKoins) Tenn. Inft. His CO was Capt. James E. Scobey. Does anyone
know history of this unit. Dr. Barr was a Mason. Are any genealogical records kept
by Masonic Order in Tenn. His lodge was probably in Wilson Co.
Mrs. Patricia Kelley Lindgren, Box 214 Ivy Hill Rd., Cockeysville, Maryland 21030.

E8-18 ACrEE, COWAN, HARRIS, RAY: Riley Cowan b. 1803, Tenn., m. 1823 (where?)
Phoebe Acree b. 1804 Ky. Who were their pts., bros., sis? Known bros. of Riley
Cowan were Eli, John and Stephen. The nine ch. of Riley and Phoebe Cowan were b.
(per census records) in Indiana, Ky., Miss., Ala. and Tenn. Family res. Johnson
Co., Ark. in 1850. Want pts. and ch. of David B. and Nancy E. Harris. Their dau.
Sarah L. b. 1815 (Ky.(?» m. ca. 1835 (where?) Peter Ray b. 1813, Tenn., res.
Overton Co., Tenn., in 1841, Arkansas 1850. Who were pts., bros., and sis., of
Peter Ray.
Mrs. Violet McAlister. 603 North 13th Street, Van Buren, Arkansas 72956.

68-19: CRUTCHLOW, CRITCHLOE, CRUTCHlOE, MOORE: Need proof that William Crutch10w
(Critchloe-Crutchloe) found in Bullitt Co., Ky., by 1797 is the same William
Crutchlow who had rev. service record in West Moreland Co., Pa. He had wife Sarah,
sons William and John, daus. Agnes, Sarah, Jane, Elizabeth and Nancy Moore, w. of
John Moore. Bullitt Co., Ky., 1850 census, lists Nancy Moore b. in Pa. Will of
John Crutchlow dated 1832 in Bullitt Co., Ky.
Mrs. Ira B. McCullen, Sr .• Amory. Mississippi 38821.

f8-20 PIA~C~D, DINWIDDIE, McCLINTOCK: Want info. reo pts. Alexander Dinwiddie,
m. Betsy McClintock 2 Jan. 1805, Bourbon Co., Ky. Was surveyor and d. while on a
Clark Expedition. Which Clark? Betsy moved to and d. in Rushville, Ind., 6 Dec.
1840. Need names of wife and ch. John Diamond, Rev. soldier, res. Ga., 1774-1800;
Cherokee Nation a short time, then Tenn., 1801-1817. Came to Ill. Terr. 1817",,1818.
Miss Evelyne McCracken, 211 E. Vine. Greenville. Illinois 62246.

68-21 DEATON, EDWARDS, STEWART: Desire info. reo John Stewart, Rev. War soldier,
res. McNairy Co., Tenn., 1840 census, with family of Jane Edwards, who is assumed
to be his dau. His pension application states he was b. 1762, Chatham Co., N.C.
and "that the record is at home in an old Bible." Does that Bible record still exist?



-48-

Need name of John Stewart's wife, names of his ch., one of whom was Barbara Stewart
who m. Basil Deaton and res. Montgomery Co., N.C. before going to McNairy Co., Tenn.
in 1830.
Mrs. Gerald B. McLane. 112 Leach St., Hot Springs, Arkansas 71901.

68-22 BOYLES, STONE: Will exchange info. on Eusebius Stone b. ca. 1765-1775, res.
Sumner Co., Tenn., 1820 with 7 ch. (no wife). In 1821, he m. Elizabeth Boyles, and
he d. late 1828 or early 1829, Maury Co., Tenn. Who were his pts? Where did he come
from before being in Sumner Co?
Mrs. Frank O. Maddox. 6205 Cary Drive, Austin. Texas 78757.

68-23 GARTMAN, RILEY: Want family of Steven Riley in Tenn. by 1822 when dau. Sarah
was b. Where did he come from? Sarah m. Erie Gartman in Mo. Any info. appreciated.
Mrs. L. Amiel Moore. 754 Kippy Drive, Colton, California 92324.

68-24 rlEIEY, PhVELEY, fEBLEY, PEEBLEY, STANTON: Will of John Pavely (Pab1ey in
body of will) recorded May 1782, Washington Co., Tenn. He lived at "Chucky." Will
named ch.: Lewis, the oldest; William; Elijah; James; Mary; Frances; Lucia; Elizabeth;
Eysa; and Margaret. Margaret m. John Stanton, Washington Co., Tenn., May 7, probe ca.
1799. Want marriages of other ch., especially Lewis, and info on des.
Mrs. V.R. Peebley, 4036 Llewellyn St., Milwaukie, Oregon 97222.

68-25 NEELEY, NEELY, PYBURN: Want pts. of Rebecca NeelEy (Neely) m. Edward Pyburn ca.
1806, probably in Tenn. Ch: Nancy; John; Joseph and David, b. in Tenn.; to Mo. ca.
1819 to part that became Clay Co., then had James, Jane, Wm. Riley, Elizabeth,
Edward and Ma1issa. Pts. d. Clay Co. in 1850's. Was Jacob Pyburn father of Edward,
Sr.? Jacob res. Burke Co., N.C. in 1790, Buncombe Co. in 1800 and probe dead by 1810.
Mrs. V.R. Peebley, 4036 Llewellyn St., Milwaukie, Oregon 97222.

68-26 PILLOW: Any info. reo this family greatly appreciated. Would like pts.;
bros. and sis~ of Levi Pillow. Res. Giles Co., Tenn., later moved to Greene Co.,
Ark.
Mrs. J.A.Pillow, 6034 Bonfair Ave., Lakewood, Califo~nia 90712.

68-27 CALLOWAY, HODGES: Need pts. of Charles Hodges, Sr. (1758-1836) and wife
Frances Calloway (1758-1851). Both bur. Hodges Family Cemetery, Hodges Switch, Tenn.
Charles had land on Bent Creek, Greene Co., Tenn. by 1786 and later had land on
Beaver Creek, Jefferson Co., Tenn. His will mentions five ch., three in Jefferson Co.,
Tenn., one in Ala., and one in Miss. Three in Jefferson Co., were Calloway and
Charles, Jr., whose des. are known, and Welcome who moved with his family to Cass
Co., Mo., in l840's. Want info. on Welcorr.e's family and the ch. who res. Ala. and
Miss.
Mrs. Lola D. Plummer. 1516 Laurel Ave •• Knoxville, Tennessee 37916.

68-28 MILLER, SAYERS: William M. Miller and Martha Sayers m. 1858, DeSoto Parish,
La. where they res. and reared large family. Martha A. Sayers b. 25 Feb. 1839,
Dahlonega, Lumpkin Co., Ga., d. 1898 La. She had bros. James William and John F.
Who were pts. (both b. Ga.) of these Sayers? Wish to exchange info.
W.M.Redditt. Jr., P.O. Box 1222, Shreveport, Louisiana 71102.

f8-29 NORTH, REDDITT, VICKARS, WINGATE: Need info reo these men who all m. in
Dorchester Co., Md. James Reddit m. Harriett Vickars, 17 May 1838. Govane Redditt
m. Elizabeth C. Wingate, 13 Jan. 1857. James Redditt m. Mary North, 27 Oct. 1859.
W.M.Redditt, Jr •• P.O. Box 1222, Shreveport. La. 71102.

68-30 BENGE, FOX, GRAY, JONES, MOFFETT, SOUTHERN, WHITE: Need pts. of James
Hamilton Moffett; need pts. of Littleberry White and maiden name of his 1st wife
and her pts. Need pts. of Obediah Benge, his wife's maiden name and their ch.
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Who were pts. of Levi Fox, native of Ga., whose father, per family story, was
martyred patriot of Rev. Need pts. of William Gray who came to Lebanon, Tenn., from
N.C., had bro. Jim Gray who was in Rev. War. Need pts. of Issac Southern, m. a
Jones, may have emigrated from Ireland or England, res. Tenn., but could have COme

from Va. or N.C. Interested in anc. and des. of all above.
William Southern, Clifton Hill, Missouri 65244.

68-31 HINDS, PUGH: Simeon Hinds was older bro. of Levi of Knox Co., Tenn. (d. Wayne
Co., Ky., 1817) and John (d. Knox Co., 1811). Simeon and Levi sold inherited land
in Guilford Co., N.C., to older bro. Joseph in 1775. Levi moved to Burke Co. before
going to Tenn. Where did Simeon go? Each had wife Sarah; are maiden names known?
Simeon is said to have d. 3 Oct. 1778, where? Did his widow remarry? Seek proof
that Joseph Hinds of Randolph Co., N.C. 1800 census was Simeon's son. Wife Elizabeth
said to have been a Pugh, perhaps dau. of John. How was Thomas Pugh (will dated 10
Aug. 1794) related? Welcome any info.
Mrs. Don Turner, 2526 West Newton, Tulsa, Oklahoma 74127.

68-32 HALL, RINDS, LINDLEY, PUGH, PYLE, SKEEN (SKEIN), STEELE: Need pts., marriage
rec. to Mary Pyle, and d. date of John Hall of Fayetteville, Cumberland Co., N•.C. in
Nov. 1779, when he bought house in Pittsboro, Chatham Co., N.C. To Logan Co., Ky. in
1806; res. Christian Co., Ky. until family moved to Fayette Co., Ill. about 1820.
Mary d. 1846 in her nineties, bur. Shelby Co" Ill. Ch.: William; Joseph, m.Sarah
Hinds; Samuel, m. Nancy Steele; John, Jr., m. Eleanor Hinds; Robert m. Sarah Pyle;
Beulah, m. Thomas Pugh; Mary, m. Samuel Lindley; Sarah, m. Aaron Skeen (Skein).
Welcome suggestions.
Mrs. Don Turner, 2526 West Newton, Tulsa, Oklahoma J4l27.

E8-33 MEHARG, WARD: Need info. on des. of Gen. Artemas Ward, second in command to
Gen. Washington. Family history says Rev. Ezekiel Jefferson Ward, a Methodist
preacher and bootmaker, owned large plantation and many slaves near Nashville, Tenn.,
during Civil War. Name of wife unknown, believed to be Cherokee, or part Cherokee.
Nine ch., seven sons in Civil War, all returned home. One son, Thomas Jefferson
Ward b. 23 April 1833, m. Mattie Meharg, dau. of Ben Meharg. Onech., Martha
Elizabeth, b. 14 Oct. 1867, Tenn. Family moved to Rector, Ark., had several more ch.
All d.there. Appreciate any data on this family.
Mrs. Harold C. Ward, Box 68, Clayton, Oklahoma 74536•.
di-34 BINKLEY, DEAN: Moses Dean m. J. Mary Binkley, 1826, Nashville, Davidson Co.,
Tenn. Was Mary's father Henry?, her grandfather Adam? and gr. grandfather Peter
Binkley? Was Moses' father Aaron Dean, Sr.? They res. Little Marrowbone Creek in
northwest corner of Davidson Co., probably Cheatham Co. now. Any help appreciated.
Mrs. William Wood, Box 204, R.R. 2, Godfrey, Illinois 62035.

68-35 POLK: James Knox Polk, 11th President, b. 1795 N.C. Who were his brothers
and sisters? Who did each marry?
Tressie Watson, 704 lombardy lane, Arlington, Texas 76010.

68-36 ALLISON, BROWN, COLES, MOODY: Need info. Wm. Temple Coles b. 1725, Dublin,
Ireland, settled Salisbury, N.C., d. 1777. Son Wm. Temple Coles, Jr., b. 111-.
m-1 (?), m-2 Hannah Allison. Son Wm. Temple Coles, III b. 1778, Md., settled
Wilson Co., Tenn., m-l ill, m-2 Mary Polly Brown, 1800, she b. York Co., S.C. Ch.
of Wm. T. Coles, III by m-l: Robert N. and Isaac G.; by m-2: Samuel, John H.B.,
and Wm. T.F. Wm. T.F. Coles settled in Paris, Texas, became Postmaster there 1844.
James A. Coles, son of Robert N., settled in Texas (where?), m. Julia Moody (when?),
had three ch.: Francis Margaret, Mary Alice, Robert louis. Need addtl. info. on
James A.
W. H. Coles, Jr •• 4514 Granny White Pike, Nashville, Tenn. 37204.
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68-37 FORD: Need any info. on pts. and family of George Ford, Methodist Clergyman,
b. ca. 1788, Md. (Where?) Settled Claiborne Co., Tenn. about 1810 to 1860. Wife
Elizabeth (?) Known ch: Wilfred, Elijah, Spencer, Green, William, James,
Richard and Isaac.
Mrs. James Davis, 1512 W. Mountain Ave., Ft. Collins, Colorado 80521.

68-38 GILL, OLIVER: Info. on Achilles (Kellis) Oliver b. when(?), d. 1819, Smith
Co., Tenn., m. Patsy Gill. Had son Horace Bluford Oliver. Who was Tabitha Oliver?
John E. Davis, 3334 Vista Del Arroyo, San Angelo, Texas 76901.

68-39 RIVES (REEVES): Moses Rives (Reeves) b. ca. 1742, Brunswick Co., Va., m.
Elizabeth (?) Son Wm. b. ca. 1769. Moses was Continental Soldier 1778. Moved
to S.C. during Rev. Need War record.
John E. Davis, 3334 Vista Del Arroyo, San Angelo, Texas 76901.

68-40 CATHEY, KENNEDY: Want pts. of Alexander Kennedy who m. Elizabeth Cathey,
1788, Rowan Co., N.C. What relation was Andrew Kennedy to Alexander Kennedy?
Kennedy and Cathey families settled in Maury Co., Tenn.
Mrs. Joann V. Farris, 136 N. Imperial, Dennison, Texas 75020.

68-41 GOUGE, HOGAN: Who were pts. of Crotia Ann Gouge (1813-1856) m. 1842 Wm. C.
Hogan (1817-1887). She bur. in McGregor Cemetery, Stewart Co., Tenn. Does anyone
have any Gouges of N.C. - Tenn.? Who were John H. (b. ca. 1790) and Nancy (?)
(1791-1855) Hogan of Stewart Co., Tenn. in 1840 census. Nancy and 18 yr. old son
bur. at the McGregor Cemetery, Indian Mound, Stewart Co., Tenn. What became of the
Edward and Alabama (?) Hogan family of Stewart Co? Most Hogans lived at Indian
Mound. Were they related? What became of Micajah Hogan (b. before 1775) in Stewart
Co. in 1812 on Crockett's Creek?
C.G. Hogan, Route 7, Box 190, Clarksville, Tenn. 37040.

68-42 PYBURN: Amon, William, Jacob and Edward Pyburn b. Buncombe Co., N.C., 1800
to 1810. Was their fa. Christopher, who was on 1800 Buncombe Co. census? Was this
Christopher a son of Jacob on 1790 Burke Co., N. C. census? Want names of the older
Jacob's 4 daus. and also daus. of Christopher, who had 3 in 1800. Above Amon,
William, Jacob and Edward Pyburn were in Crawford Co., Mo. in 1830. Amon m. Rachael
(who), Overton Co., Tenn., Dec., 1823. He came to Oregon ca. 1847 and had Donation
Land Claim in Polk Co. Three of his sons, Edward, Elijah and George, were in Cay~se

Indian War of 1848. William, Jacob and Edward Pyburn, all b. Buncombe Co., N.C.
early 1800s were in Buchanan Co., Mo. on 1840 census. Edward went to Texas late
1840s, where a son was b. in 1850. He returned to Mo. and in 1852 he and bro. Edward
started to Oregon. Edward was widower with 8 ch., d. on plains enroute, buried along
Platte. Children res. Polk Co., are. area with relatives. Jacob settled in Umpqua
Co., which was absorbed by Douglas Co. in 1862. Want especially info. on these
people before they came to Oregon. Any and all on any Pyburns anywhere will be
appreciated.
Mrs. V.R. Peeb1ey, 4036 Llewellyn Street, Milwaukie, Oregon 97222.

68-43 HAYWARD: Family tradition says Martin Hayward owned forty acres of land at
Memphis, Tenn., before moving to Montgomery Co., Miss. The time would be between
1841 and 1844, using as a factor the birth of a child in 1841 in Indianapolis, Ind.
and birth of next child in Montgomery Co., Miss. in 1844. Any help appreciated and
should there be a charge for this info., please write prior to sending material.
Glad to also exchange info. on this family.
Miss Lucille Hayward, R F D #2, Box #186, Duck Hill, Mississippi 38925.

(Continued Next Quarter)


